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1. Introduction

This Lords Library Note presents detailed information on all peerage creations since the
first list of life peers was published on 24th July 1958. It updates earlier Library Notes,
the most recent being Peerage Creations, 1958-2007 (LLN 2007/004, 5th October
2007), to the situation at 24th July 2008. Details of the 58 individuals created hereditary
peers since 1958, and of the 52 Lords of Appeal in Ordinary created under the Appellate
Jurisdiction Act 1876, are given in addition to information on the 1132 life peers created
under the Life Peerages Act 1958. Lords Spiritual are not included, since archbishops
and bishops do not remain members of the House of Lords for life (former archbishops or
bishops who were created life peers on retirement, however, are included). The 92
hereditary members remaining under the House of Lords Act 1999 are not treated as
“new creations”, and thus do not appear in the data in that capacity.

Part 2 of this Library Note highlights some of the key findings from the data. These
should be read in conjunction with Part 3, which describes the sources and methods
used. For each peer created since 1958 information was collected on their age at
announcement, gender, background (main occupation or activity prior to ennoblement,
and whether he/she was previously a Member of Parliament), party allegiance (at
creation and now or at death), and the circumstances surrounding their creation (the
Prime Minister in power at the time of the announcement, and the type of honours list).
Some of the problems in gathering information on individual peers from existing sources
are highlighted. Part 3 also outlines some of the issues arising from the House of Lords
Act 1999 and the establishment of the Appointments Commission, noting how these
affect the analyses.

Part 4 presents selected summary tables on peerage creations since 1958. These
tables, which exclude peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876, include
analyses showing:

- the number of peers created during each Prime Minister’s period in office, by
gender, and by age at announcement;

- the backgrounds and party allegiances of peers created during each Prime
Minister’s period in office; and

- the backgrounds of peers whose creation was announced in different types of
honours list.

Part 5 gives full references for the sources consulted in the preparation of this Note.

Appendix 1 gives details of each peer whose creation was announced after July 1958.
The information is given in chronological order by date of announcement of peerage.

Appendix 2 is a chronological list of women peers created since 1958.

Appendix 3 lists the Lords of Appeal in Ordinary created since July 1958 under the
Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.

Appendix 4 lists those peers nominated by the Appointments Commission.



Key findings

A total of 1242 peerages have been created since July 1958, comprising 58
hereditary peerages, 52 peerages created under the Appellate Jurisdiction
Act 1876, and 1132 peerages under the Life Peerages Act 1958 (Table 1).

Since 1958, there have been on average 24 peerages created every year
(excluding Law Lords appointed to serve in a judicial capacity). Since May
1997, there have been on average 36 peerages created annually (Table 1).

Since 1958, 1044 (84%) peerages have been granted to men, and 198 (16%)
to women. Since May 1997, 76% of new peers have been men, and 24%
women (Table 1).

33% of new peers were aged in their 50s, and 46% in their 60s, at the time of
their ennoblement (excluding Law Lords) (Table 2).

Some 37% of those granted peerages since 1958 were previously an MP or
MEP (excluding Law Lords) (Table 3).

Of the 391 peerages (excluding Law Lords) created since May 1997, 65 were
Conservative, 168 Labour, 55 Liberal Democrat, and 103
independent/Crossbench/other at the time of ennoblement (Table 4).

From 1979 to 1990, there were 205 peerage creations, of which 98 were
Conservative, 56 Labour, 10 Liberal/SDP, and 41
independent/Crossbench/other (Table 4).

With the exception of Edward Heath’s administration from 1970 to 1974,
each premiership in the last fifty years has seen a greater number of
peerages granted to individuals affiliated to the party in Government than to
the main Opposition party (Table 4).



3. Sources and methods

A number of sources provide biographical information on individual peers. The principal
source used in the preparation of this Library Note was The Harvester Biographical
Dictionary of Life Peers (1991), compiled by W. D. Rubenstein, which gives detailed
information on the 562 life peers and 30 Law Lords created between 1958 and 1990.
Other sources used include The London Gazette, Dod’s Parliamentary Companion,
Vacher's Parliamentary Companion, Keesing’s Contemporary Archives and Keesing’'s
UK Record, Who's Who and Who Was Who, Debrett's People of Today, and the more
recent volumes of the Dictionary of National Biography. The Complete Peerage (1998)
also contains information on the hereditary creations. Much of the information on
recently created life peers was gleaned from the profiles of new peers published in The
House Magazine. Twentieth-Century British Political Facts 1900—-2000 and Whitaker’s
Almanack were used to double-check the dates of particular events, and the House of
Lords Information Office web pages provided information on party allegiances and dates
of death for recently deceased peers. Information on the work of the Appointments
Commission and its nominees was taken from the Commission’s website, and from its
Report on First Term, 2000-2003. The final list was cross-checked against a
chronological list of peerage creations supplied by the Lords Information Office. A full
set of references for the sources consulted is given in Part 5 of this Library Note.

For each peer created since 1958, the following information was collected:

- Title

- Full name

- Gender

- Date of announcement of peerage

- Age at announcement of peerage

- Prime Minister in office at announcement
- Party in power at announcement

- Type of honours list

- Type of peer (life, hereditary or law)

- Party allegiance at creation

- Party allegiance now or at death

- Whether former MP or MEP

- Background (most significant occupation or activity)
- Whether deceased.

This information was then entered into a spreadsheet to facilitate further analysis.

Further details of the methods used to determine the various pieces of information listed
above are given below.

3.1 Date of announcement of peerage

The date recorded is the date of the announcement of the peerage creation, as indicated
in The London Gazette, rather than the date of letters patent or the date of introduction in
the House of Lords. This makes it easier to determine the type of honours list in which
the announcement was made (see below). There is however an exception to this
approach. Lords of Appeal in Ordinary created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876
are always appointed on an ad hoc basis as the need arises and are not announced in
any honours list. The date given for such Law Lords is therefore the date when the
letters patent were issued, rather than the date of the original announcement.



There have been three cases since 1958 where persons included in honours lists were
not subsequently created peers. John Emerson Harding Davies, whose peerage was
announced in the Queen’s Birthday List on 26th June 1979, died on 4th July 1979 before
his letters patent were issued. Dame Shelagh Roberts, who was included in the New
Year's Honours List on 31st December 1991, also died before any title was gazetted. In
addition, Sir lan MacDonald Horobin, whose peerage was announced in the multiple list
on 29th March 1962, subsequently withdrew his acceptance. These three individuals are
not included in the analyses and lists below.

On 10th June 1998 it was announced that Sir David English, who had died that day, was
to have been included in the Queen’s Birthday Honours List on 13th June 1998. The
honours list itself did not mention this fact.

3.2 Prime Minister in office at announcement

In some cases peerage creations recommended by a Prime Minister are not announced
until after he or she has left office. For example, John Major’s resignation honours list
was not published until 1st August 1997, some three months into Mr. Blair's premiership.
It is important to note, therefore, that the “Prime Minister at announcement” is not
necessarily the Prime Minister who recommended the creation.

3.3 Type of honours list

Peerages are announced on various occasions. Perhaps the best known are the New
Year and Queen’s Birthday Honours Lists. The former now normally appear on 31st
December each year and the latter in mid-June. In the analyses in Part 4 of this Library
Note, these two forms of list are combined into a single category. Only a minority of
peerage creations is announced on these two occasions, however. Peerages are also
announced following the dissolution of Parliament and the calling of a General Election
(“Dissolution Honours Lists”), and following the resignation or retirement of a Prime
Minister (“Resignation Honours Lists”). On certain occasions combined Resignation and
Dissolution Honours Lists have been published (for example, Sir Alec Douglas-Home’s
on 1st December 1964). These two forms of honours list have been combined into a
single category in the analyses in Part 4 of this Library Note.

There have also been humerous announcements of multiple peerage creations outside
the usual occasions outlined above. Indeed, the first batch of life peers in 1958 was
announced in such a list. In recent years the announcement of lists of what have
become known as “working peers” (generally, peers nominated by party) seems to have
become a convention, although it is by no means clear when the practice became fully
established.

The Harvester Biographical Dictionary of Life Peers suggests that the announcement of
lists of “working peers” on a regular basis became an established convention in the late
1960s. The reports on multiple peerage announcements from 1958 to 1970 in Keesing's
Contemporary Archives do, in most cases, mention prior consultations with Opposition
leaders. Some of the reports also state explicitly that the purpose was to strengthen
parties’ numbers in the House of Lords. It appears that Hugh Gaitskell's nominees in the
first batch of life peers announced in July 1958 were included solely to strengthen the
Opposition benches. However, it is not clear whether it would be correct to refer to all
multiple lists announced since 1958 as lists of “working peers”.



In reply to a parliamentary question in 1992 on “working peers”, the then Leader of the
House, Lord Wakeham, said:

| do not believe that the House or our constitution recognises the term “working
Peer” as a separate category. Certain categories of Peer, however, have been
created with the purpose of strengthening the political parties in this House.

(HL Hansard, 7th July 1992, col. 1057)

For this reason, such lists are referred to in this Library Note as “multiple” rather than
“working” peerage lists.

Life peerages are also announced on an ad hoc basis apart from any honours list. This
can be for various reasons. Ad hoc creations frequently occur when a new minister is
appointed to the House of Lords (for example Lord Simon of Highbury, Lord Falconer of
Thoroton and Lord Macdonald of Tradeston), and customarily following the retirement of
an Archbishop of Canterbury or York. As noted above, Lords of Appeal in Ordinary
created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876 are always appointed as the need
arises. The special honours lists announced following the Falklands and Gulf Wars have
also been classified as ad hoc announcements.

3.4 House of Lords Act 1999

The House of Lords Act, which removed the right of all but 92 hereditary peers to sit in
the House, has given rise to a number of issues regarding peerage creations. Before the
Act received Royal Assent on 11th November 1999, the honours list of 2nd November
1999 announced that the following hereditary peers would be given life peerages:

Lord Aldington

Lord Belstead

Lord Carrington
Viscount Cranborne
Lord Erroll of Hale
Earl Jellicoe

Earl of Longford
Lord Shepherd

Earl of Snowdon
Lord Windlesham

Lord Aldington, Lord Erroll of Hale and the Earl of Showdon were hereditary peers
created after 1958 (and therefore already feature in the data). The other seven peers
were all former Leaders of the House. Despite the particular circumstances surrounding
these peerage creations, they have been categorised as “multiple” for the purposes of
the analyses in Part 4 of this Library Note. The list of “working peers” announced on
31st March 2000 included seven hereditary peers who had been excluded from the
House under the terms of the 1999 Act, all of whose hereditary peerages pre-date 1958.
Again, these are included in the “multiple” category.

The 92 hereditary members excepted under the House of Lords Act 1999 are not treated
as “new creations”, and thus do not appear in that capacity in the analyses in Part 4 of
this Library Note, or the list in Appendix 1. This is true for the 92 who were initially
elected to remain in the House, as well as for those who have “returned” to the House
following deaths occurring among the 92. This latter group include Lords Cobbold and
Chorley, who, as runners-up in the original election, returned to the House following the
deaths of Baroness Wharton and the Earl of Carnavon in accordance with Standing



Order 9. It also includes the following peers, who have subsequently been selected
through by-elections under Standing Order 10:

Viscount Ullswater

Lord Grantchester

Viscount Trenchard

Earl of Glasgow

Lord De Mauley

Viscount Eccles

Viscount Montgomery of Alamein
Earl Cathcart

Earl of Stair

While to some extent these may resemble “new creations”, they were not recommended
and appointed in the same way as those given life peerages.

Five of the existing 92 have inherited peerages which were created after 1958, and thus
the peers of first creation are included in the data. They are Lord Cobbold, Lord
Crathorne, Viscount Eccles, Lord Inglewood, and Viscount Slim.

3.5 Appointments Commission and Prime Ministerial nominations

In May 2000 the then Prime Minister announced the establishment of a non-statutory
Appointments Commission to assist with nominations to the House during its
“transitional” phase following the House of Lords Act 1999. The Commission, chaired by
Lord Stevenson of Coddenham, took the form of an independent, advisory, non-
departmental public body, and its remit included the recommendation of people for
appointment as non-party-political peers. Following a nominations process, on 26th April
2001 the first 15 life peers to be created under these arrangements were announced.
Since then, a further 32 peerages have been created in this way.

There is an argument for treating these peers as distinct from other “multiple” lists, given
that they owe their membership of the House to a distinctive, non-party-political selection
process. The initial reaction in the media to these appointments, and their being labelled
“people’s peers”, might appear to confirm their distinctiveness. On the other hand, the
Appointments Commission’s criteria required nominees to have the ability and time to
contribute to the work of the House, and the Commission expressed the hope that they
would indeed make a contribution in their area of expertise. Thus these peers might be
considered “working peers”, albeit independent of the political parties. Given these
considerations, where relevant the tables in Part 4 of this Library Note indicate peers
nominated by the Appointments Commission.

Outside of the Appointments Commission nominations process, Tony Blair announced
that he would continue to nominate some non-party-political peers on an ad hoc basis:

The House of Lords Appointments Commission is responsible for recommending
non-party-political appointments to the House of Lords. However, | continue to
nominate direct to Her Majesty the Queen a limited number of distinguished
public servants on retirement. | have decided that the number of appointments
covered under this arrangement will not exceed ten in any one Parliament.

(HC Hansard, 25th January 2005, col. 10WS)



Peers appointed in this way are categorised as “ad hoc” creations for Part 4 of this
Library Note. To date, these are:

2001 Parliament

Lord Guthrie of Craigiebank
Lord Carey of Clifton

Lord Wilson of Dinton

Lord Cullen of Whitekirk

Lord Boyce

Lord Kerr of Kinlochard

Lord George

Lord Hope of Thornes

Lord Stevens of Kirkwhelpington

2005 Parliament

Lord Turnbull

Lord Crisp

Lord Harries of Pentregarth
Lord Jay of Ewelme

Lord Walker of Aldringham
Lord Janvrin

3.6 Type of peerage

All peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876 are categorised under the
heading “law”. However, not all Lords of Appeal were created under the 1876 Act. For
example, Lord Hope of Craighead, a Lord of Appeal in Ordinary from 1996, was
previously created a life peer in 1995 and is therefore included in the “life” category.
Similarly, Lord (later Viscount) Dilhorne, who served as a Lord of Appeal in Ordinary from
1969 to 1980, is recorded as an hereditary peer.

Some hereditary peers created after 1958 were subsequently advanced in rank (Lord
Dilhorne, for example). These subsequent advancements are not counted as separate
creations.

The peerages are baronies unless otherwise indicated. “D” denotes a dukedom, “E” an
earldom, and “V” a viscountcy.

3.7 Party allegiance

Official lists of party allegiances only became readily available in the early 1980s. For
earlier years, information on party allegiance is available for most of the peers created
since 1958 from the quarterly editions of Vacher’'s Parliamentary Companion. The
information given in Vacher’s is however by no means complete. In some cases, it is
possible to determine political allegiance by looking at an individual's involvement in
political activities immediately prior to or following ennoblement. Where there is any
doubt about a peer’s party allegiance, however, he or she is categorised as
“independent, crossbench or other”. In a significant number of cases peers have
changed party allegiances during their time in the Lords. Party allegiance now or at
death was therefore recorded in addition to party allegiance at creation.



3.8 Professional background

There is no straightforward way to classify peers according to their occupation or
professional background. The biographical information available is sometimes
incomplete. Moreover, many peers have had varied careers and it is not always evident
which career, if any, should be given prominence. It was decided to categorise peers
according to their most significant occupation or activity in the decade preceding
ennoblement. This approach does on occasion result in individuals being classified in a
way other than might be expected, but it nevertheless means that classification is
approached in a consistent way. It is however impossible to classify individuals in a
completely objective way, and in some cases a judgement about the relative significance
of different occupations or activities has had to be made.

A classification comprising 19 categories was used. The categories were chosen partly
on the basis of the information likely to be available and partly on the basis of previous
analyses of peers’ occupations (see Donald Shell, The House of Lords, 2nd ed., 1992,
p. 46; Nicholas Baldwin, ‘The Membership of the House’, in Donald Shell and David
Beamish (eds.), The House of Lords at Work: A Study based on the 1988—89 Session,
1993, p. 37). The categories used are as follows:

Finance Banking, insurance, accountancy etc.
Industry Senior position in the manufacturing or service industries
Media Senior executive position in television, radio, newspapers,

publishing, advertising, public relations or other media organisation

Land etc. Landowner or farmer

Academic Academic (including scientists but excluding those specialising in
law or engineering etc. — see below)

Teaching Teacher or other worker in the education sector (not higher
education)

Medical Medicine, nursing and associated professions

Military Serving member of the regular armed forces

Civil Service Senior diplomat or civil servant

Legal Judge, solicitor, barrister, or academic specialising in law

Journalism etc. Journalist, writer or broadcaster

Engineer etc. Engineer, architect, surveyor or similar (or academic specialising in

these areas)

Arts Musician, or visual and performing arts
Voluntary Voluntary or charitable work
Trade union Trade unionist




Local Government

Local politics or administration

Other public sector

Public sector position not covered above (includes membership of
guangos)

Politics Member of Parliament or involved in political activity (but not at a
local level only)
Other Miscellaneous (including widows of prominent persons, and retiring

senior church figures) or no stated occupation or activity




4, Peerage creations: summary tables

The following summary tables are presented in this section.

Table 1: Peerage creations by Prime Minister in office at time of announcement,
July 1958-July 2008.

Table 2: Peerage creations by age at announcement and Prime Minister in office at
time of announcement.

Table 3: Peerage creations by Prime Minister in office at time of announcement,
type of list, and whether former MP or MEP.

Table 4: Peerage creations by party allegiance at creation, type of list, and Prime
Minister in office at time of announcement.

Table 5: Peerage creations by type of list and by background.
Table 6: Peers announced in multiple peerage lists by Prime Minister in office at

time of announcement and by background.

With the exception of Table 1, all the analyses exclude Law Lords created under
the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876. Lords Spiritual are not included.

Information on the sources and methods used to compile these statistics is given in
Part 3 of this Note. Part 3 should be read before interpreting the figures given below.
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Table 1: Peerage creations by Prime Minister in office at time of announcement,
July 1958-July 2008

Hereditary Life Law* Total Average
Prime Minister
) . annual
in office creations?

M F M F M F M F All

Macmillan
1958-63 37 - 40 7 6 - 83 7 90 16
Douglas-Home 10 - 14 2 3 - 27 2 29 26
Wilson 196470 6 - 121 | 14 2 - 129 14 143 25
Heath - - 37 8 3 - 40 8 48 12
Wilson 1974-76 - - 69 | 11 3 - 72 11 83 38
Callaghan - - 53 5 2 - 55 5 60 19
Thatcher 4 - 174 | 27 | 11 - 189 | 27 | 216 18
Major - - 131 | 29 | 11 - 142 | 29 | 171 25
Blair 1 - 286 | 88 | 10 1 297 | 89 | 386 38
Brown - - 10 6 - - 10 6 16 16
All 1958-2008 58 - 935|197 | 51 1 | 1044 | 198 | 1242 24
Notes
1. Peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.
2. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.
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Table 2: Peerage creations! by age at announcement and Prime Minister in office
at time of announcement

— Al
Prime Minister 1958—-2008
[92]
T
Age 3 o N ~
o € ' I
goup | % | 5 | N
c | T |8 > = !
S |9 | < | & |3 g |5
tfls 5|82 s BN
S 3 %) o 2 = © '% S % g o
= |0 |2 | |2 |0 |F |2 |@ |a@a |z |a
20-29 | - S A N (S N I O A
30-39 2 - 2 1 - - i i ! ! 13 !

40-49 7 3 7 3 5 6 14 | 21 | 47 3 116 10

50-59 30 8 46 | 15 | 26 | 17 | 60 | 49 | 132 | 5 388 | 33

60-69 33| 13 | 66 | 23 | 39 | 29 | 102 | 70 | 162 | 7 544 | 46

70-79 12 2 17 3 10 5 25 | 20 | 21 - 115 | 10
80-89 - - 3 - - 1 2 - 5 - 11 1
90-99 - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 0
Total 84 | 26 | 141 | 45 | 80 | 58 | 205 | 160 | 375 | 16 | 1190 | 100
Notes

1. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.

2. Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding.
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Chart 1. Peerage creations by age at announcement, 1958-2008
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Table 3: Peerage creations! by Prime Minister in office at time of announcement,
type of list and whether former MP or MEP

All creations Multiple lists?
n %]
i i i i
Prime Minister in & = = & = =
. o n o 0
office = S o = S a
o 5 = o s =
= £ s | 3 £ 2
() o) () o)
E | £ | s | s|E| €] 8| &
2 2 = 8 2 2 2 8
Macmillan 1958-63 39 45 84 46 14 18 32 44
Douglas-Home 14 12 26 54 7 8 15 47
Wilson 1964-70 51 90 141 36 7 22 29 24
Heath 18 27 45 40 6 17 23 26
Wilson 1974-76 37 43 80 46 5 4 9 56
Callaghan 11 47 58 19 4 12 16 25
Thatcher 84 121 205 41 16 51 67 24
Major 69 91 160 43 18 46 64 28
Blair 113 262 375 30 46 211 257 18
Brown 2 14 16 13 1 8 9 11
All 1958-2008 438 752 1190 37 124 397 521 24
Notes
1. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.
2. Including 47 peers nominated by the Appointments Commission.

14




Table 4: Peerage creations! by party allegiance at creation, type of list, and Prime
Minister in power at time of announcement

4.1 Macmillan 1958-63

New Year/ | Resignation/ :
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 8 3 6 12 29
Labour 3 1 16 - 20
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - - - - -
Independent/crossbench/ | . i 10 9 35
other
All 27 4 32 21 84
4.2 Douglas-Home

New Year/ | Resignation/ .
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 4 1 3 3 11
Labour - - 9 - 9
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - - - - -
Independent/crossbench/ > i 3 1 6
other
All 6 1 15 4 26
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4.3 Wilson 1964-70

New Year/

Resignation/

Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative - 17 2 1 20
Labour 9 25 23 5 62
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - 3 3 - 6
Independent/crossbench/ | /o i 1 4 53
other
All 57 45 29 10 141
4.4 Heath

New Year/ | Resignation/ .
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 1 - 6 1 8
Labour - 8 1 - 9
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - - 2 - 2
Independent/crossbench/ 9 i 14 3 26
other
All 10 8 23 4 45
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4.5 Wilson 1974-76

New Year/ | Resignation/ :
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative - 17 3 2 22
Labour 10 21 5 3 39
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - 4 1 1 6
Independent/crossbench/ | .4 2 i i 13
other
All 21 44 9 6 80
4.6 Callaghan

New Year/ | Resignation/ .
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 1 - 4 - 5
Labour 11 5 11 2 29
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - - 1 - 1
Independent/crossbench/ 19 4 i i 23
other
All 31 9 16 2 58
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4.7 Thatcher

New Year/

Resignation/

Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 34 19 37 8 98
Labour 6 24 25 1 56
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP 4 3 3 - 10
Independent/crossbench/ 34 1 2 4 a1
other
All 78 47 67 13 205
4.8 Major

New Year/ | Resignation/ .
Party Birthday Dissolution Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 12 28 30 5 75
Labour 2 13 25 - 40
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP 5 4 8 - 17
Independent/crossbench/ 19 4 1 4 o8
other
All 38 49 64 9 160
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4.9 Blair

Party Ngi\:’ih\((j?:l?/r/ RE;:'SQOF;SSSQ/ Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative 2 21 37 2 62
Labour 2 28 123 10 163
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - 10 43 - 53
Independent/crossbench/ o 5 54* 17 97
other

All 28 61 257 29 375
4.10 Brown (to July 2008)

Party NIBei\;\{h\((jZ?/r/ RIDeizggOTL?:;grq/ Multiple | Ad hoc | Total
Conservative - - 2 1 3
Labour - - - 5 5
Liberal/Lib Dem/SDP - - 2 - 2
Independent/crossbench/ | i 5 1 6
other

All - - 9 7 16
Notes

1. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.

* Including peers nominated by the Appointments Commission.
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Table 5: Peerage creations?! by type of list and by background

Number Percentage?
C C
.8 .

o |2 . |3

© Q © Q
Background | B 3 © 3

= &) = &)

m < m <

ERR- 5 | g

o} © X o} © “

> |5 |2 |8 > |s |2 |8

2 ‘D = = 2 ‘D = <

(@) Q > ho} = (@) Q =) ke =

Z x = < < p o = < <
Finance 5 2 23 4 34 2 1 4 4 3
Industry 58 13 58 4 133 | 20 5 11 4 11
Media 13 5 22 3 43 4 2 4 3 4
Land etc. 1 1 5 - 7 0 0 1 - 1
Academic 34 2 51 2 89 11 1 10 2 7
Teaching 3 - 5 - 8 1 - 1 - 1
Medical 17 2 11 1 31 6 1 2 1 3
Military 7 - 3 8 18 2 - 1 8 2
Civil Service | 32 1 14 13 60 11 0 3 12 5
Legal 12 1 27 15 55 4 0 5 14 5
Journalism 5 1 10 ) 16 2 0 2 - 1
etc.
Engineer etc. | 4 1 5 - 10 1 0 1 - 1
Arts 9 1 3 - 13 3 0 1 - 1
Voluntary 11 1 27 1 40 4 0 5 1 3
Trade union 12 3 30 - 45 4 1 6 - 4
Local 6 4 39 |1 50 |2 1 7 1 4
Government
Other Public |5 - 26 1 32 2 - 5 1 3
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Politics 50 228 148 |44 470 | 17 85 28 42 39
Other 12 2 14 8 36 4 1 3 8 3
Total 296 | 268 |521 |105 |1190 | 100 |100 |100 |100 | 100
Notes

1. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.

2. Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding.

3. Including 47 peers nominated by the Appointments Commission.
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Table 6: Peerst announced in multiple peerage lists? by Prime Minister in office at
time of announcement and by background

Prime Minister

(40]

O

(o))

N
Background ® o S © -

o & | | S

— o < < o
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8 | q | = | 8 |5 &

= < c c S < c o

£ © | 9 | = O & e 5 . s ®

5} o = 5} = © c < K] o =

s o) = T = O = S o o) <
Finance 1 - 2 1 - - 2 2 15 - 23
Industry 3 - 3 2 1 2 9 7 30 1 58
Media - - - - - 1 2 4 15 - 22
Land etc. 1 - 1 - - - 3 - - - 5
Academic 3 2 2 5 1 - 10 7 20 1 51
Teaching 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 5
Medical 2 - - 1 - - 1 1 6 - 11
Military - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 3
Civil Service | 2 - 1 1 - - 1 1 5 3 14
Legal - 2 2 - - 2 5 5 11 - 27
Journalism 1 1 1 i i 1 i 2 4 i 10
etc.
Engineer i 1 ) ) ) 1 i 1 > i 5
etc.
Arts - - - - - - - - 3 - 3
Voluntary 2 1 2 1 - - 1 3 17 |- 27
Trade union | 2 - 4 - - 2 2 3 17 - 30
Local 1 |- |2 |1 |1 |a |9 |s |15 |- |30
Government
Other Public | - - - - - - 2 2 21 1 26
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Politics 13 |7 6 8 3 18 |19 |67 148
Other - - 3 2 - 1 - 7 14
Total 32 15 29 23 16 67 64 257 521
Average

creations 6 15 |5 6 5 6 9 26 10
per year

Notes

1. Excluding peers created under the Appellate Jurisdiction Act 1876.

2. Including 47 peers nominated by the Appointments Commission.
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Appendix 1. Chronological list of peerage creations

This list is sorted by the date of announcement of the peerage. The dates of the
administrations during the period covered are:-

Macmillan 24th July 1958 to 18th October 1963
Douglas-Home 18th October 1963 to 16th October 1964
Wilson 16th October 1964 to 19th June 1970
Heath 19th June 1970 to 4th March 1974
Wilson 4th March 1974 to 5th April 1976
Callaghan 5th April 1976 to 4th May 1979

Thatcher 4th May 1979 to 28th November 1990
Major 28th November 1990 to 2nd May 1997
Blair 2nd May 1997 to 27th June 2007

Brown 27th June 2007 to present



Title

Name

Gender

Date

announced announced

Age when

Deceased Type of peer Type of list

Former MP

Elliot of Harwood

Ravensdale of Kedleston

Swanborough
Wootton of Abinger
Boothby

Ferrier

Fraser of Lonsdale
Geddes of Epsom
Granville-West
Shackleton

Stonham

Stopford of Fallowfield
Taylor

Twining

Parker of Waddington
Netherthorpe

Rootes

James of Rusholme
Plowden

Robbins

Shawcross

Jenkins

Crathorne

Forster of Harraby
Spens

Horsburgh
MacAndrew

Stuart of Findhorn (V)
Morrison of Lambeth

Craigton

Dame Katherine Elliot

Mary Irene Curzon

Dame Stella Isaacs

Barbara Frances Wootton Wright
Sir Robert John Graham Boothby
Victor Ferrier Noel-Paton

Sir William Jocelyn lan Fraser

Sir Charles John Geddes

Daniel Granville-West

Sir Edward Arthur Alexander Shackleton
Victor John Collins

Sir John Sebastian Bach Stopford
Stephen James Lake Taylor

Sir Edward Francis Twining

Sir Hubert Lister Parker

James Turner

Sir William Edward Rootes

Sir Eric Francis James

Sir Edwin Noel Plowden

Lionel Charles Robbins

Sir Hartley William Shawcross

Sir David Llewelyn Jenkins

Sir Thomas Lionel Dugdale

Sir John Forster

Sir William Patrick Spens

Dame Florence Gertrude Horsburgh
Sir Charles Glen MacAndrew
James Gray Stuart

Herbert Stanley Morrison

Jack Nixon Browne
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13-Jun-59
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19-Sep-59
19-Sep-59
19-Sep-59
22-Oct-59

55
62
64
61
58
58
60
61
54
a7
55
70
a7
59
58
50
64
49
52
60
56
59
61
70
73
69
71
62
71
55

Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
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Y Life Multiple
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Y Hereditary New Year
Y Hereditary New Year
Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
Y Law Ad hoc
Y Hereditary Birthday
Y Hereditary Birthday
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Y Life Dissolution
Y Hereditary  Dissolution
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Y Life Dissolution
Y Life Ad hoc
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Title

Name

Gender

Date

announced announced

Age when

Deceased Type of peer Type of list

Former MP

Dunrossil (V)

Howick of Glendale
Nelson of Stafford
Bossom

Dalton

Morris of Borth-y-Gest
Casey

Gladwyn

Sanderson of Ayot
Slim (V)

Head (V)

Amory (V)

Boyd of Merton (V)
Nugent

Hodson

Ward of Witley (V)
Cobbold

Fleck

Williams of Barnburgh
Summerskill

Hughes

Lindgren

Molson

Peddie

Walston

Fisher of Lambeth
Guest

Alport

Marks of Broughton
Robertson of Oakridge

William Shepherd Morrison

Sir Evelyn Baring

Sir George Horatio Nelson

Sir Alfred Charles Bossom
Edward Hugh John Neale Dalton
Sir John William Morris

Sir Richard Gardiner Casey
Sir Hubert Miles Gladwyn Jebb
Basil Sanderson

Sir William Joseph Slim
Anthony Henry Head

Derick Heathcoat-Amory

Alan Tindal Lennox-Boyd

Sir Terence Edmund Gascoigne Nugent

Sir Francis Lord Charlton Hodson
George Reginald Ward

Cameron Fromanteel Cobbold

Sir Alexander Fleck

Thomas Williams

Edith Clara Summerskill

William Hughes

George Samuel Lindgren

Arthur Hugh Elsdale Molson
James Mortimer Peddie

Henry David Leonard George Walston
Geoffrey Francis Fisher
Christopher William Graham Guest
Cuthbert James McCall Alport

Sir Simon Marks

Sir Brian Hubert Robertson
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27-Jul-60
27-Jul-60
22-Aug-60
01-Oct-60
28-Oct-60
10-Nov-60
31-Dec-60
31-Dec-60
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16-Jan-61
16-Jan-61
16-Jan-61
16-Jan-61
16-Jan-61
17-Jan-61
20-Jan-61
02-Feb-61
10-Jun-61
10-Jun-61

66
56
72
78
72
63
69
60
65
68
53
60
55
65
65
52
56
71
72
59
49
60
57
54
48
73
59
48
72
64

Hereditary Ad hoc

Hereditary New Year

Hereditary New Year
Life New Year
Life New Year
Law Ad hoc
Life Ad hoc
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Date Age when

Title Name Gender announced  announced Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Coutanche Sir Alexander Moncrieff Coutanche M 10-Jun-61 69 Y Life Birthday N
Robens of Woldingham Alfred Robens M 10-Jun-61 50 Y Life Birthday Y
Avon (E) Sir Robert Anthony Eden M 05-Jul-61 64 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Fairhaven Urban Huttleston Rogers Broughton M 26-Jul-61 64 Y Hereditary Ad hoc N
Snowdon (E) Antony Charles Robert Armstrong-Jones M 03-Oct-61 31 N Hereditary Ad hoc N
Devlin Sir Patrick Arthur Devlin M 11-Oct-61 55 Y Law Ad hoc N
Inchyra Sir Frederick Robert Hoyer Millar M 01-Dec-61 61 Y Hereditary Ad hoc N
Aldington Sir Toby Austin Richard William Low M 01-Jan-62 47 Y Hereditary New Year Y
Brain Sir Walter Russell Brain M 01-Jan-62 66 Y Hereditary New Year N
Lambury Sir Leonard Percy Lord M 01-Jan-62 65 Y Hereditary New Year N
Leighton of Saint Mellons Sir George Leighton Seager M 01-Jan-62 65 Y Hereditary New Year N
Burton of Coventry Elaine Frances Burton F 29-Mar-62 58 Y Life Multiple Y
Champion Arthur Joseph Champion M 29-Mar-62 64 Y Life Multiple Y
Francis-Williams Edward Francis Williams M 29-Mar-62 59 Y Life Multiple N
Franks Sir Oliver Shewell Franks M 29-Mar-62 57 Y Life Multiple N
lIford Sir Geoffrey Clegg Hutchinson M 29-Mar-62 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Sainsbury Alan John Sainsbury M 29-Mar-62 59 Y Life Multiple N
Todd Sir Alexander Robertus Todd M 29-Mar-62 54 Y Life Multiple N
Williamson Sir Thomas Williamson M 29-Mar-62 64 Y Life Multiple Y
Pearce Sir Edward Holroyd Pearce M 19-Apr-62 61 Y Law Ad hoc N
Mabane Sir William Mabane M 02-Jun-62 67 Y Hereditary Birthday Y
Dilhorne Sir Reginald Edward Manningham-Buller M 13-Jul-62 56 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Eccles Sir David McAdam Eccles M 13-Jul-62 57 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Normanbrook Sir Norman Craven Brook M 01-Jan-63 60 Y Hereditary New Year N
Silsoe Sir Arthur Malcolm Trustram Eve M 01-Jan-63 68 Y Hereditary New Year N
Chelmer Sir Eric Cyril Boyd Edwards M 01-Jan-63 38 Y Life New Year N
Balerno Sir Alick Drummond Buchanan-Smith M 08-Jun-63 64 Y Life Birthday N
Hill of Luton Charles Hill M 08-Jun-63 59 Y Life Birthday Y
Egremont John Edward Reginald Wyndham M 18-Oct-63 43 Y Hereditary = Resignation N
Blakenham (V) John Hugh Hare M 23-Oct-63 52 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Drumalbyn Niall Malcolm Stewart Macpherson M 23-Oct-63 55 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Wakefield of Kendall Sir William Wavell Wakefield M 01-Nov-63 65 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Upjohn Sir Gerald Ritchie Upjohn M 26-Nov-63 60 Y Law Ad hoc N
Gaitskell Anna Dora Gaitskell F 23-Dec-63 62 Y Life Multiple N
Northchurch Dame Frances Joan Davidson F 23-Dec-63 69 Y Life Multiple Y
Bowden Bertram Vivian Bowden M 23-Dec-63 53 Y Life Multiple N
Gardiner Gerald Austin Gardiner M 23-Dec-63 63 Y Life Multiple N
Hobson Charles Rider Hobson M 23-Dec-63 60 Y Life Multiple Y
Llewelyn-Davies Richard Llewelyn Davies M 23-Dec-63 50 Y Life Multiple N
Tangley Sir Edwin Savory Herbert M 23-Dec-63 64 Y Life Multiple N
Willis Edward Henry Willis M 23-Dec-63 45 Y Life Multiple N
Thomson of Fleet Sir Roy Herbert Thomson M 01-Jan-64 69 Y Hereditary New Year N
Donovan Sir Terence Norbert Donovan M 11-Jan-64 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Runcorn Dennis Forwood Vosper M 31-Mar-64 47 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Martonmere John Roland Robinson M 03-May-64 57 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Glendevon John Adrian Hope M 13-Jun-64 52 Y Hereditary Birthday Y
Inglewood William Morgan Fletcher-Vane M 13-Jun-64 55 Y Hereditary Birthday Y
Muirshiel (V) John Scott Maclay M 13-Jun-64 58 Y Hereditary Birthday Y
Sherfield Sir Roger Mellor Makins M 13-Jun-64 60 Y Hereditary Birthday N
Watkinson (V) Harold Arthur Watkinson M 13-Jun-64 54 Y Hereditary Birthday Y
Erskine of Rerrick Sir John Maxwell Erskine M 18-Jun-64 70 Y Hereditary Ad hoc N
Bourne Sir Geoffrey Kemp Bourne M 05-Aug-64 61 Y Life Multiple N
Hurd Sir Anthony Richard Hurd M 05-Aug-64 63 Y Life Multiple Y
Mitchison Gilbert Richard Mitchison M 05-Aug-64 70 Y Life Multiple Y
Murray of Newhaven Sir Keith Anderson Hope Murray M 05-Aug-64 61 Y Life Multiple N
Oakshott Sir Hendrie Dudley Oakshott M 05-Aug-64 59 Y Life Multiple Y
Rhodes Sir Hervey Rhodes M 05-Aug-64 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Royle Charles Royle M 05-Aug-64 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Wilberforce Sir Richard Orme Wilberforce M 01-Oct-64 57 Y Law Ad hoc N
Caradon Sir Hugh Mackintosh Foot M 16-Oct-64 57 Y Life Ad hoc N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Snow Sir Charles Percy Snow M 19-Oct-64 59 Y Life Ad hoc N
Chalfont Alun Arthur Gwynne Jones M 23-Oct-64 44 N Life Ad hoc N
Brooke of Ystradfellte Dame Barbara Muriel Brooke F 01-Dec-64 56 Y Life Dissolution N
Emmet of Amberley Evelyn Violet Elizabeth Emmet F 01-Dec-64 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Erroll of Hale Frederick James Erroll M 01-Dec-64 50 Y Hereditary  Dissolution Y
Fraser of Allander Hugh Fraser M 01-Dec-64 61 Y Hereditary  Dissolution N
Grimston of Westbury Sir Robert Villiers Grimston M 01-Dec-64 67 Y Hereditary  Dissolution Y
Margadale John Granville Morrison M 01-Dec-64 57 Y Hereditary  Dissolution Y
Renwick Sir Robert Burnham Renwick M 01-Dec-64 60 Y Hereditary  Dissolution N
St. Helens Michael Henry Colin Hughes-Young M 01-Dec-64 52 Y Hereditary  Dissolution Y
Asquith of Yarnbury Dame Helen Violet Bonham-Carter F 04-Dec-64 77 Y Life Dissolution N
Phillips Norah Phillips F 04-Dec-64 54 Y Life Dissolution N
Arwyn Arwyn Randall Davies M 04-Dec-64 67 Y Life Dissolution N
Beswick Frank Beswick M 04-Dec-64 53 Y Life Dissolution Y
Blyton William Reid Blyton M 04-Dec-64 75 Y Life Dissolution Y
Bowles Francis George Bowles M 04-Dec-64 62 Y Life Dissolution Y
Brockway Archibald Fenner Brockway M 04-Dec-64 76 Y Life Dissolution Y
Brown Wilfred Banks Duncan Brown M 04-Dec-64 56 Y Life Dissolution N
Byers Charles Frank Byers M 04-Dec-64 49 Y Life Dissolution Y
Chuter-Ede James Chuter Ede M 04-Dec-64 82 Y Life Dissolution Y
Collison Harold Francis Collison M 04-Dec-64 55 Y Life Dissolution N
Leatherland Charles Edward Leatherland M 04-Dec-64 66 Y Life Dissolution N
Segal Samuel Segal M 04-Dec-64 62 Y Life Dissolution Y
Sorensen Reginald William Sorensen M 04-Dec-64 73 Y Life Dissolution Y
Wade Donald William Wade M 04-Dec-64 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Wynne-Jones William Francis Kenrick Wynne-Jones M 04-Dec-64 61 Y Life Dissolution N
Cole Sir George James Cole M 01-Jan-65 63 Y Life New Year N
Florey Sir Howard Walter Florey M 01-Jan-65 66 Y Life New Year N
Hinton of Bankside Sir Christopher Hinton M 01-Jan-65 63 Y Life New Year N
Holford Sir William Graham Holford M 01-Jan-65 57 Y Life New Year N



Date Age when

Title Name Gender
announced announced

Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP

Butler of Saffron Walden Sir Richard Austen Butler M 31-Jan-65 62 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Pearson Sir Colin Hargreaves Pearson M 18-Feb-65 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Plummer Beatrice Plummer F 01-May-65 62 Y Life Multiple N
Spencer-Churchill Dame Clementine Ogilvy Spencer-Churchill F 01-May-65 80 Y Life Multiple N
Caccia Sir Harold Anthony Caccia M 01-May-65 59 Y Life Multiple N
Cohen of Brighton Lewis Coleman Cohen M 01-May-65 68 Y Life Multiple N
Haire of Whiteabbey John Edwin Haire M 01-May-65 56 Y Life Multiple Y
Hilton of Upton Albert Victor Hilton M 01-May-65 57 Y Life Multiple Y
Lloyd of Hampstead Dennis Lloyd M 01-May-65 49 Y Life Multiple N
Simey Thomas Spensley Simey M 01-May-65 58 Y Life Multiple N
Soper Donald Oliver Soper M 01-May-65 62 Y Life Multiple N
Wells-Pestell Reginald Alfred Wells-Pestell M 01-May-65 55 Y Life Multiple N
Winterbottom lan Winterbottom M 01-May-65 52 Y Life Multiple Y
Annan Noel Gilroy Annan M 12-Jun-65 48 Y Life Birthday N
Beeching Richard Beeching M 12-Jun-65 52 Y Life Birthday N
Brock Sir Russell Claude Brock M 12-Jun-65 61 Y Life Birthday N
Goodman Arnold Abraham Goodman M 12-Jun-65 51 Y Life Birthday N
Kahn Richard Ferdinand Kahn M 12-Jun-65 59 Y Life Birthday N
Kings Norton Sir Harold Roxbee Cox M 12-Jun-65 63 Y Life Birthday N
Hylton-Foster Audrey Pellow Hylton-Foster F 26-Oct-65 57 Y Life Ad hoc N
Campbell of Eskan Sir John Middleton Campbell M 01-Jan-66 53 Y Life New Year N
Fulton Sir John Scott Fulton M 01-Jan-66 63 Y Life New Year N
King-Hall Sir William Stephen King-Hall M 01-Jan-66 73 Y Life New Year Y
Sieff Israel Moses Sieff M 01-Jan-66 76 Y Life New Year N
Stocks Mary Danvers Stocks F 01-Jan-66 74 Y Life New Year N
Kilmany Sir William John St Clair Anstruther-Gray M 13-May-66 61 Y Life Dissolution Y
Rowley Arthur Henderson M 13-May-66 73 Y Life Dissolution Y
Brooke of Cumnor Henry Brooke M 19-May-66 63 Y Life Dissolution Y
Buckton Sir Samuel Storey M 19-May-66 70 Y Life Dissolution Y
Maelor Thomas William Jones M 19-May-66 69 Y Life Dissolution Y



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Monslow Walter Monslow M 19-May-66 71 Y Life Dissolution Y
Nugent of Guildford Sir George Richard Hodges Nugent M 19-May-66 58 Y Life Dissolution Y
Pargiter George Albert Pargiter M 19-May-66 69 Y Life Dissolution Y
Popplewell Ernest Popplewell M 19-May-66 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Redmayne Sir Martin Redmayne M 19-May-66 55 Y Life Dissolution Y
Stow Hill Sir Frank Soskice M 19-May-66 63 Y Life Dissolution Y
Taylor of Mansfield Harry Bernard Taylor M 19-May-66 70 Y Life Dissolution Y
Sharp Dame Evelyn Adelaide Sharp F 11-Jun-66 63 Y Life Birthday N
Cooper of Stockton Heath John Cooper M 11-Jun-66 58 Y Life Birthday Y
Hunt Sir Henry Cecil John Hunt M 11-Jun-66 55 Y Life Birthday N
McFadzean Sir William Hunter McFadzean M 11-Jun-66 62 Y Life Birthday N
Moyle Arthur Moyle M 11-Jun-66 71 Y Life Birthday Y
Ritchie-Calder Peter Ritchie Calder M 11-Jun-66 59 Y Life Birthday N
Serota Beatrice Serota F 01-Jan-67 a7 Y Life New Year N
Jackson of Burnley Sir Willis Jackson M 01-Jan-67 62 Y Life New Year N
MacLeod of Fuinary Very Rev. Sir George MaclLeod M 01-Jan-67 71 Y Life New Year N
Morris of Grasmere Sir Charles Richard Morris M 01-Jan-67 68 Y Life New Year N
Platt Sir Richard Platt M 01-Jan-67 66 Y Life New Year N
Woolley Sir Harold Woolley M 01-Jan-67 61 Y Life New Year N
Carron Sir William John Carron M 10-Jun-67 64 Y Life Birthday N
Heycock Llewellyn Heycock M 10-Jun-67 61 Y Life Birthday N
Penney Sir William George Penney M 10-Jun-67 57 Y Life Birthday N
Redcliffe-Maud Sir John Primatt Redcliffe Maud M 10-Jun-67 61 Y Life Birthday N
Birk Alma Lillian Birk F 03-Aug-67 48 Y Life Multiple N
Llewelyn-Davies of Hastoe Anne Patricia Llewelyn-Davies F 03-Aug-67 52 Y Life Multiple N
Delacourt-Smith Charles George Percy Delacourt-Smith M 03-Aug-67 50 Y Life Multiple Y
Donaldson of Kingsbridge John George Stuart Donaldson M 03-Aug-67 59 Y Life Multiple N
Douglass of Cleveland Sir Harry Douglass M 03-Aug-67 65 Y Life Multiple N
Evans of Hungershall Sir Benjamin Ifor Evans M 03-Aug-67 67 Y Life Multiple N
Fiske Sir William Geoffrey Fiske M 03-Aug-67 62 Y Life Multiple N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Garnsworthy Charles William Garnsworthy M 03-Aug-67 60 Y Life Multiple N
Granville of Eye Edgar Louis Granville M 03-Aug-67 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Hill of Wivenhoe Edward James Hill M 03-Aug-67 67 Y Life Multiple N
Hirshfield Desmond Barel Hirshfield M 03-Aug-67 54 Y Life Multiple N
Mais Sir Alan Raymond Mais M 03-Aug-67 56 Y Life Multiple N
McLeavy Frank McLeavy M 03-Aug-67 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Tayside David Lauchlan Urquhart M 03-Aug-67 54 Y Life Multiple N
Aylestone Herbert William Bowden M 28-Aug-67 62 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Wigg George Edward Cecil Wigg M 12-Nov-67 66 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Bannerman of Kildonan John MacDonald Bannerman M 16-Nov-67 66 Y Life Multiple N
Beaumont of Whitley Timothy Wentworth Beaumont M 16-Nov-67 39 Y Life Multiple N
Foot John Mackintosh Foot M 16-Nov-67 58 Y Life Multiple N
Thorneycroft George Edward Peter Thorneycroft M 16-Nov-67 58 Y Life Multiple Y
Hartwell William Michael Berry M 01-Jan-68 56 Y Life New Year N
Pilkington William Henry Pilkington M 01-Jan-68 62 Y Life New Year N
Taylor of Gryfe Thomas Johnston Taylor M 01-Jan-68 55 Y Life New Year N
Trevelyan Sir Humphrey Trevelyan M 01-Jan-68 62 Y Life New Year N
Wright of Ashton-under-Lyne Lewis Tatham Wright M 01-Jan-68 64 Y Life New Year N
Helsby Sir Lawrence Norman Helsby M 02-May-68 60 Y Life Ad hoc N
Balogh Thomas Balogh M 08-Jun-68 63 Y Life Birthday N
Black Sir William Rushton Black M 08-Jun-68 75 Y Life Birthday N
Crowther Sir Geoffrey Crowther M 08-Jun-68 61 Y Life Birthday N
Energlyn William David Evans M 08-Jun-68 55 Y Life Birthday N
Jacques John Henry Jacques M 08-Jun-68 63 Y Life Birthday N
Grey of Naunton Sir Ralph Francis Alnwick Grey M 14-Aug-68 58 Y Life Ad hoc N
Diplock Sir William John Kenneth Diplock M 30-Sep-68 60 Y Law Ad hoc N
Blackett Patrick Maynard Stuart Blackett M 01-Jan-69 71 Y Life New Year N
Constantine Sir Learie Nicholas Constantine M 01-Jan-69 67 Y Life New Year N
Garner Sir Joseph John Saville Garner M 01-Jan-69 60 Y Life New Year N
Stokes Sir Donald Gresham Stokes M 01-Jan-69 54 Y Life New Year N



Date Age when

Title Name Gender
announced announced

Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP

Wilson of Langside Henry Stephen Wilson M 31-Jan-69 52 Y Life Ad hoc N
Bernstein Sidney Lewis Bernstein M 14-Jun-69 70 Y Life Birthday N
Clark Sir Kenneth MacKenzie Clark M 14-Jun-69 65 Y Life Birthday N
Gore-Booth Sir Paul Henry Gore-Booth M 14-Jun-69 60 Y Life Birthday N
Roberthall Sir Robert Lowe Hall M 14-Jun-69 68 Y Life Birthday N
Masham of Ilton Susan Lillian Primrose Cunliffe-Lister F 01-Jan-70 34 N Life New Year N
Ardwick John Cowburn Beavan M 01-Jan-70 59 Y Life New Year N
Kearton Sir Christopher Frank Kearton M 01-Jan-70 58 Y Life New Year N
O'Neill of the Maine Terence Marne O'Neill M 01-Jan-70 55 Y Life New Year Y
Tweedsmuir of Belhelvie Priscilla Jean Fortescue Buchan F 02-Jun-70 55 Y Life Dissolution Y
Boyle of Handsworth Sir Edward Charles Gurney Boyle M 02-Jun-70 46 Y Life Dissolution Y
Fletcher Sir Eric George Molyneux Fletcher M 02-Jun-70 67 Y Life Dissolution Y
Hoy James Hutchison Hoy M 02-Jun-70 61 Y Life Dissolution Y
Janner Sir Barnett Janner M 02-Jun-70 77 Y Life Dissolution Y
Reigate Sir John Kenyon Vaughan-Morgan M 02-Jun-70 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Rhyl Evelyn Nigel Chatwode Birch M 02-Jun-70 63 Y Life Dissolution Y
Shinwell Emmanuel Shinwell M 02-Jun-70 85 Y Life Dissolution Y
Slater Joseph Slater M 02-Jun-70 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Hamnett Cyril Hamnett M 13-Jun-70 64 Y Life Birthday N
Olivier Sir Laurence Kerr Olivier M 13-Jun-70 63 Y Life Birthday N
Rosenheim Max Leonard Rosenheim M 13-Jun-70 62 Y Life Birthday N
Wheatley John Thomas Wheatley M 13-Jun-70 62 Y Life Birthday Y
Hailsham of St. Marylebone Sir Quintin McGarel Hogg M 26-Jun-70 62 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Bacon Alice Martha Bacon F 07-Aug-70 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Lee of Asheridge Jennie Lee F 07-Aug-70 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
White Eirene Lloyd White F 07-Aug-70 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Burntwood Julian Ward Snow M 07-Aug-70 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Davies of Leek Harold Davies M 07-Aug-70 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Diamond John Diamond M 07-Aug-70 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
George-Brown George Alfred Brown M 07-Aug-70 55 Y Life Dissolution Y



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Greenwood of Rossendale Arthur William James Greenwood M 07-Aug-70 58 Y Life Dissolution Y
Maclean Sir Charles Hector Fitz Roy Maclean M 01-Jan-71 54 Y Life New Year N
Simon of Glaisdale Sir Jocelyn Edward Salis Simon M 01-Jan-71 59 Y Life New Year Y
Thomas Sir William Miles Webster Thomas M 01-Jan-71 73 Y Life New Year N
Maybray-King Horace Maybray King M 26-Jan-71 69 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Cross of Chelsea Sir Arthur Geoffrey Neale Cross M 12-Mar-71 66 Y Law Ad hoc N
Widgery Sir John Passmore Widgery M 01-Apr-71 59 Y Life Ad hoc N
MacLeod of Borve Evelyn Hester MacLeod F 08-Apr-71 56 Y Life Multiple N
Seear Beatrice Nancy Seear F 08-Apr-71 57 Y Life Multiple N
Young Janet Mary Young F 08-Apr-71 44 Y Life Multiple N
Blake Robert Norman William Blake M 08-Apr-71 54 Y Life Multiple N
Harvey of Prestbury Sir Arthur Vere Harvey M 08-Apr-71 65 Y Life Multiple Y
Orr-Ewing Sir Charles lan Orr-Ewing M 08-Apr-71 59 Y Life Multiple Y
Tanlaw Simon Brooke Mackay M 08-Apr-71 37 N Life Multiple N
Zuckerman Sir Solly Zuckerman M 08-Apr-71 66 Y Life Multiple N
Moyola James Dawson Chichester-Clark M 12-Jun-71 48 Y Life Birthday Y
Kilbrandon Charles James Dalrymple Shaw M 04-Oct-71 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Salmon Sir Cyril Barnet Salmon M 10-Jan-72 68 Y Law Ad hoc N
Elles Diana Louie Elles F 30-Mar-72 50 N Life Multiple N
Adeane Sir Michael Edward Adeane M 30-Mar-72 61 Y Life Multiple N
Boyd-Carpenter John Archibald Boyd-Carpenter M 30-Mar-72 63 Y Life Multiple Y
Elworthy Sir Samuel Charles Elworthy M 30-Mar-72 61 Y Life Multiple N
Hale Charles Leslie Hale M 30-Mar-72 69 Y Life Multiple Y
Hewlett Sir Thomas Clyde Hewlett M 30-Mar-72 48 Y Life Multiple N
Seebohm Sir Frederic Seebohm M 30-Mar-72 63 Y Life Multiple N
Watkins Tudor Elwyn Watkins M 30-Mar-72 68 Y Life Multiple Y
Ballantrae Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson M 03-Jun-72 61 Y Life Birthday N
Samuel of Wych Cross Sir Harold Samuel M 03-Jun-72 60 Y Life Birthday N
Porritt Sir Arthur Espie Porritt M 01-Jan-73 72 Y Life New Year N
O'Brien of Lothbury Sir Leslie Kenneth O'Brien M 08-Mar-73 65 Y Life Ad hoc N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Sharples Pamela Sharples F 31-May-73 50 N Life Multiple N
Allan of Kilmahew Robert Alexander Allan M 31-May-73 58 Y Life Multiple Y
Ashby Sir Eric Ashby M 31-May-73 68 Y Life Multiple N
Brayley Sir John Desmond Brayley M 31-May-73 56 Y Life Multiple N
Crowther-Hunt Norman Crowther-Hunt M 31-May-73 53 Y Life Multiple N
Hunt of Fawley John Henderson Hunt M 31-May-73 67 Y Life Multiple N
Lloyd of Kilgerran Rhys Gerran Lloyd M 31-May-73 65 Y Life Multiple N
Feather Victor Grayson Hardy Feather M 01-Jan-74 75 Y Life New Year N
Greenhill of Harrow Sir Denis Arthur Greenbhill M 01-Jan-74 60 Y Life New Year N
Trend Sir Burke St John Trend M 01-Jan-74 59 Y Life New Year N
Elwyn-Jones Sir Frederick Elwyn-Jones M 05-Mar-74 64 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Goronwy-Roberts Goronwy Owen Roberts M 08-Mar-74 60 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Harris of Greenwich John Henry Harris M 08-Mar-74 43 Y Life Ad hoc N
Hornsby-Smith Dame Margaret Patricia Hornsby-Smith F 05-Apr-74 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Pike Dame Irene Mervyn Parmicott Pike F 05-Apr-74 55 Y Life Dissolution Y
Chelwood Sir Tufton Victor Hamilton Beamish M 05-Apr-74 57 Y Life Dissolution Y
Duncan-Sandys Duncan Edwin Sandys M 05-Apr-74 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Fraser of Kilmorack Sir Richard Michael Fraser M 05-Apr-74 58 Y Life Dissolution N
Geoffrey-Lloyd Geoffrey William Lloyd M 05-Apr-74 72 Y Life Dissolution Y
Glenkinglas Michael Anthony Cristobal Noble M 05-Apr-74 61 Y Life Dissolution Y
Marples Alfred Ernest Marples M 05-Apr-74 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Tranmire Sir Robert Hugh Turton M 05-Apr-74 70 Y Life Dissolution Y
Robson of Kiddington Inga-Stina Robson F 11-Apr-74 54 Y Life Dissolution N
Mackie of Benshie George Yull Mackie M 11-Apr-74 54 N Life Dissolution Y
Wigoder Basil Thomas Wigoder M 11-Apr-74 53 Y Life Dissolution N
Falkender Marcia Matilda Williams F 02-May-74 42 N Life Dissolution N
Fisher of Rednal Doris Mary Gertrude Fisher F 02-May-74 54 Y Life Dissolution Y
Stedman Phyllis Stedman F 02-May-74 57 Y Life Dissolution N
Castle Edward Cyril Castle M 02-May-74 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Darling of Hillsborough George Darling M 02-May-74 68 Y Life Dissolution Y
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Davies of Penrhys
Fisher of Camden
Gordon-Walker
Harvington

Houghton of Sowerby
Kissin

Lee of Newton
Lovell-Davis

Pannell

Wallace of Campsie
Delacourt-Smith of Alteryn
Alexander of Potterhill
Allen of Fallowfield
Kaldor

Wolfenden
Edmund-Davies
Ramsey of Canterbury
Stewart of Alvechurch
Vickers

Ward of North Tyneside
Ashdown

Balniel

Banks

Barber

Briginshaw

Bruce of Donington
Campbell of Croy
Cudlipp

Greene of Harrow Weald

Harmar-Nicholls

Gwilym Elfed Davies
Sir Samuel Fisher
Patrick Gordon-Walker
Sir Robert Grant-Ferris

Arthur Leslie Noel Douglas Houghton

Harry Kissin

Frederick Lee

Peter Lovell-Davis

Thomas Charles Pannell

George Wallace

Margaret Rosalind Delacourt-Smith
Sir William Picken Alexander
Alfred Walter Henry Allen

Nicholas Kaldor

Sir John Frederick Wolfenden

Sir Herbert Edmund Davies

Arthur Michael Ramsey

Mary Elizabeth Henderson Stewart
Dame Joan Helen Vickers

Dame Irene Mary Bewick Ward

Sir Arnold Silverstone

Robert Alexander Lindsay
Desmond Anderson Harvie Banks
Anthony Perrinott Lysbery Barber
Richard William Briginshaw
Donald William Trevor Bruce
Gordon Thomas Calthrop Campbell
Sir Hugh Kusman Cudlipp

Sir Sidney Francis Greene

Sir Harmar Nicholls
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06-Dec-74
06-Dec-74

60
69
67
66
75
61
67
49
71
59
58
68
59
66
67
68
69
71
67
79
63
47
56
54
66
62
53
61
62
62
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Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Lyons of Brighton Dennis Lyons M 06-Dec-74 56 Y Life Dissolution N
Paget of Northampton Reginald Thomas Paget M 06-Dec-74 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Wallace of Coslany George Douglas Wallace M 06-Dec-74 68 Y Life Dissolution Y
Wilson of Radcliffe Alfred Wilson M 06-Dec-74 65 Y Life Dissolution N
Home of the Hirsel Sir Alexander Frederick Douglas-Home M 19-Dec-74 71 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Armstrong of Sanderstead Sir William Armstrong M 01-Jan-75 59 Y Life New Year N
Gibson Richard Patrick Tallentyre Gibson M 01-Jan-75 59 Y Life New Year N
Pitt of Hampstead David Thomas Pitt M 01-Jan-75 61 Y Life New Year N
Plurenden Sir Rudy Sternberg M 01-Jan-75 57 Y Life New Year N
Pritchard Sir Derek Wilbraham Pritchard M 01-Jan-75 64 Y Life New Year N
Fraser of Tullybelton Walter lan Reid Fraser M 13-Jan-75 63 Y Law Ad hoc N
Barnetson Sir William Denholm Barnetson M 14-Jun-75 58 Y Life Birthday N
Gregson John Gregson M 14-Jun-75 51 N Life Birthday N
Jacobson Sydney Jacobson M 14-Jun-75 66 Y Life Birthday N
Kirkhill John Farquharson Smith M 14-Jun-75 45 N Life Birthday N
Lever Sir Leslie Maurice Lever M 14-Jun-75 70 Y Life Birthday Y
Ryder of Eaton Hastings Sir Sydney Thomas Franklin M 14-Jun-75 58 Y Life Birthday N
Russell of Killowen Sir Charles Ritchie Russell M 30-Sep-75 67 Y Law Ad hoc N
Faithfull Lucy Faithfull F 18-Dec-75 64 Y Life Multiple N
Bradwell Thomas Edward Neil Driberg M 18-Dec-75 70 Y Life Multiple Y
Brookes Sir Raymond Percival Brookes M 18-Dec-75 66 Y Life Multiple N
Carr of Hadley Leonard Robert Carr M 18-Dec-75 59 N Life Multiple Y
McCarthy William Edward John McCarthy M 18-Dec-75 50 N Life Multiple N
Northfield William Donald Chapman M 18-Dec-75 52 N Life Multiple Y
Oram Albert Edward Oram M 18-Dec-75 62 Y Life Multiple Y
Parry Gordon Samuel David Parry M 18-Dec-75 50 Y Life Multiple N
Winstanley Michael Platt Winstanley M 18-Dec-75 57 Y Life Multiple Y
Brimelow Sir Thomas Brimelow M 01-Jan-76 60 Y Life New Year N
Bullock Sir Alan Louis Charles Bullock M 01-Jan-76 61 Y Life New Year N
Schon Sir Frank Schon M 01-Jan-76 63 Y Life New Year N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Wall Sir John Edward Wall M 01-Jan-76 62 Y Life New Year N
Wilson of High Wray Paul Norman Wilson M 01-Jan-76 67 Y Life New Year N
Selwyn-Lloyd John Selwyn Brooke Lloyd M 04-Feb-76 71 Y Life Ad hoc Y
Boston of Faversham Terence Thomas Boston M 02-Jun-76 46 N Life Resignation Y
Delfont Sir Bernard Delfont M 02-Jun-76 66 Y Life Resignation N
Grade Sir Lew Grade M 02-Jun-76 69 Y Life Resignation N
Kagan Joseph Kagan M 02-Jun-76 60 Y Life Resignation N
Murray of Gravesend Albert James Murray M 02-Jun-76 46 Y Life Resignation Y
Rayne Sir Max Rayne M 02-Jun-76 58 Y Life Resignation N
Stone Sir Joseph Ellis Stone M 02-Jun-76 73 Y Life Resignation N
Vaizey John Ernest Vaizey M 02-Jun-76 46 Y Life Resignation N
Weidenfeld Sir Arthur George Weidenfeld M 02-Jun-76 56 N Life Resignation N
Jackson of Lodsworth Dame Barbara Mary Jackson F 12-Jun-76 62 Y Life Birthday N
Allen of Abbeydale Sir Philip Allen M 12-Jun-76 63 Y Life Birthday N
Briggs Asa Briggs M 12-Jun-76 55 N Life Birthday N
Britten Edward Benjamin Britten M 12-Jun-76 62 Y Life Birthday N
Peart Thomas Frederick Peart M 10-Sep-76 62 Y Life Ad hoc Y
McCluskey John Herbert McCluskey M 29-Sep-76 47 N Life Ad hoc N
Baker Sir John Fleetwood Baker M 31-Dec-76 75 Y Life New Year N
Faulkner of Downpatrick Arthur Brian Deane Faulkner M 31-Dec-76 55 Y Life New Year Y
Glenamara Edward Watson Short M 31-Dec-76 64 N Life New Year Y
Saint Brides Sir John Morrice Cairns James M 31-Dec-76 60 Y Life New Year N
Thomson of Monifieth Sir George Morgan Thomson M 31-Dec-76 55 N Life New Year Y
Keith of Kinkel Henry Shanks Keith M 10-Jan-77 54 Y Law Ad hoc N
Carver Sir Richard Michael Power Carver M 11-Jun-77 62 Y Life Birthday N
Chitnis Pratap Chidamber Chitnis M 11-Jun-77 41 N Life Birthday N
Noel-Baker Philip John Noel-Baker M 11-Jun-77 88 Y Life Birthday Y
Roll of Ipsden Sir Eric Roll M 11-Jun-77 72 Y Life Birthday N
Wedderburn of Charlton Kenneth William Wedderburn M 11-Jun-77 50 N Life Birthday N
Scarman Sir Leslie George Scarman M 30-Sep-77 66 Y Law Ad hoc N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Lockwood Betty Lockwood F 31-Dec-77 53 N Life New Year N
Charteris of Amisfield Sir Martin Michael Charles Charteris M 31-Dec-77 64 Y Life New Year N
Croham Sir Douglas Albert Vivian Allen M 31-Dec-77 60 N Life New Year N
McGregor of Durris Oliver Ross McGregor M 31-Dec-77 56 Y Life New Year N
Young of Dartington Michael Young M 31-Dec-77 62 Y Life New Year N
Rawlinson of Ewell Sir Peter Antony Grayson Rawlinson M 20-Mar-78 58 Y Life Multiple Y
David Nora Radcliff David F 21-Mar-78 64 N Life Multiple N
Buxton of Alsa Aubrey Leland Oakes Buxton M 21-Mar-78 59 N Life Multiple N
Cockfield Sir Francis Arthur Cockfield M 21-Mar-78 61 Y Life Multiple N
Donnet of Balgay Alexander Mitchell Donnet M 21-Mar-78 61 Y Life Multiple N
Evans of Claughton David Thomas Gruffydd Evans M 21-Mar-78 50 Y Life Multiple N
Hatch of Lusby John Charles Hatch M 21-Mar-78 60 Y Life Multiple N
Howie of Troon William Howie M 21-Mar-78 54 N Life Multiple Y
Hutchinson of Lullington Jeremy Nicholas St. John Hutchinson M 21-Mar-78 62 N Life Multiple N
Leonard John Dennis Leonard M 21-Mar-78 68 Y Life Multiple N
Mishcon Victor Mishcon M 21-Mar-78 62 Y Life Multiple N
Plant Cyril Thomas Howe Plant M 21-Mar-78 67 Y Life Multiple N
Sefton of Garston William Henry Sefton M 21-Mar-78 62 Y Life Multiple N
Soames Sir Arthur Christopher John Soames M 21-Mar-78 57 Y Life Multiple Y
Taylor of Blackburn Thomas Taylor M 21-Mar-78 48 N Life Multiple N
Whaddon John Derek Page M 21-Mar-78 50 Y Life Multiple Y
Denington Dame Evelyn Joyce Denington F 03-Jun-78 70 Y Life Birthday N
Ryder of Warsaw Margaret Susan Ryder F 03-Jun-78 54 Y Life Birthday N
Blease William John Blease M 03-Jun-78 64 Y Life Birthday N
Hunter of Newington Sir Robert Brockie Hunter M 03-Jun-78 62 Y Life Birthday N
Reilly Sir Paul Reilly M 03-Jun-78 66 Y Life Birthday N
Smith Sir Rodney Smith M 03-Jun-78 64 Y Life Birthday N
Flowers Sir Brian Hilton Flowers M 30-Dec-78 54 N Life New Year N
Hill-Norton Sir Peter John Hill-Norton M 30-Dec-78 63 Y Life New Year N
Miles Sir Bernard James Miles M 30-Dec-78 71 Y Life New Year N
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Perry of Walton
Richardson

Scanlon

Scanlon

Jeger

Brooks of Tremorfa
Cledwyn of Penrhos
Galpern

Irving of Dartford
Lever of Manchester
Murton of Lindisfarne
Ross of Marnock
Stewart of Fulham
Strauss

Underhill

Airey of Abingdon
McFarlane of Llandaff
Skrimshire of Quarter
Dacre of Glanton
Gibson-Watt

Godber of Willington
Harris of High Cross
Holderness

Hooson

Lowry

Mackay of Clashfern
Renton

Lane

Trumpington

Emslie

Sir Walter Laing MacDonald Perry
Sir John Samuel Richardson
Hugh Parr Scanlon

Irwin Norman Bellow

Lena May Jeger

John Edward Brooks

Cledwyn Hughes

Sir Myer Galpern

Sidney Irving

Norman Harold Lever

Henry Oscar Murton

William Ross

Robert Michael Maitland Stewart
George Russell Strauss

Henry Reginald Underhill

Diana Josceline Barbara Neave
Jean Kennedy McFarlane
Margaret Betty Harvie Anderson
Hugh Redwald Trevor-Roper
James David Gibson-Watt
Joseph Bradshaw Godber
Ralph Harris

Richard Frederick Wood

Hugh Emlyn Hooson

Sir Robert Lynd Erskine Lowry
James Peter Hymers MacKay
Sir David Lockhart-Mure Renton
Sir Geoffrey Dawson Lane

Jean Alys Barker

George Carlyle Emslie
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26-Jun-79
26-Jun-79
26-Jun-79
26-Jun-79
26-Jun-79
26-Jun-79
28-Sep-79
08-Jan-80
08-Jan-80

57
68
65
56
63
52
62
76
60
65
65
68
72
77
65
59
53
64
65
60
65
54
58
54
60
51
70
61
58
60
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Hunt of Tanworth

Keith of Castleacre
McAlpine of Moffat
Sieff of Brimpton
Coggan

Roskill

Boardman

Marshall of Leeds
Matthews

McFadzean of Kelvinside
Weinstock

Bridge of Harwich
Benson

Swann

Plummer of St. Marylebone
Ewart-Biggs

Gardner of Parkes
Lane-Fox

Platt of Writtle

Beloff

Bishopston

Campbell of Alloway
Elystan-Morgan
Jenkins of Putney
John-Mackie

Molloy

Stodart of Leaston
Thomas of Swynnerton
Tordoff

Constantine of Stanmore

Sir John Joseph Benedict Hunt
Sir Kenneth Alexander Keith
Sir Robert Edwin McAlpine
Sir Marcus Joseph Sieff
Frederick Donald Coggan

Sir Eustace Wentworth Roskill
Thomas Gray Boardman

Sir Frank Shaw Marshall
Victor Collin Matthews

Sir Francis Scott McFadzean
Sir Arnold Weinstock

Sir Nigel Cyprian Bridge

Sir Henry Alexander Benson
Sir Michael Meredith Swann
Sir Arthur Desmond Herne Plummer
Felicity Jane Ewart-Biggs
Rachel Trixie Anne Gardner
Felicity Lane-Fox

Beryl Catherine Platt

Sir Max Beloff

Edward Stanley Bishop

Alan Robertson Campbell
Dafydd Elystan Morgan

Hugh Gater Jenkins

John Mackie

William John Molloy

James Anthony Stodart

Hugh Swynnerton Thomas
Geoffrey Johnson Tordoff

Sir Theodore Constantine
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08-Jan-80 60
08-Jan-80 63
08-Jan-80 72
08-Jan-80 66
28-Jan-80 70
15-Apr-80 69
14-Jun-80 61
14-Jun-80 64
14-Jun-80 60
14-Jun-80 64
14-Jun-80 55
29-Sep-80 63
31-Dec-80 71
31-Dec-80 60
13-Apr-81 66
14-Apr-81 52
14-Apr-81 53
14-Apr-81 62
14-Apr-81 57
14-Apr-81 67
14-Apr-81 60
14-Apr-81 63
14-Apr-81 48
14-Apr-81 72
14-Apr-81 71
14-Apr-81 62
14-Apr-81 64
14-Apr-81 49
14-Apr-81 52
13-Jun-81 71
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Date Age when

Title Name Gender announced  announced Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Kadoorie Sir Lawrence Kadoorie M 13-Jun-81 82 Y Life Birthday N
Marsh Sir Richard William Marsh M 13-Jun-81 53 N Life Birthday Y
Mayhew Christopher Paget Mayhew M 13-Jun-81 66 Y Life Birthday Y
Brandon of Oakbrook Sir Henry Vivian Brandon M 24-Sep-81 61 Y Law Ad hoc N
Bancroft Sir lan Powell Bancroft M 31-Dec-81 59 Y Life New Year N
Cayzer Sir William Nicholas Cayzer M 31-Dec-81 71 Y Life New Year N
Forte Sir Charles Forte M 31-Dec-81 73 Y Life New Year N
MacLehose of Beoch Sir Crawford Murray MacLehose M 31-Dec-81 64 Y Life New Year N
Brightman Sir John Anson Brightman M 12-Mar-82 70 Y Law Ad hoc N
Carnegy of Lour Elizabeth Patricia Carnegy F 12-Jun-82 57 N Life Birthday N
Gormley Joseph Gormley M 12-Jun-82 64 Y Life Birthday N
Pennock Sir Raymond William Pennock M 12-Jun-82 61 Y Life Birthday N
Templeman Sir Sydney William Templeman M 30-Sep-82 62 N Law Ad hoc N
Lewin Sir Terence Thornton Lewin M 11-Oct-82 61 Y Life Ad hoc N
Cox Caroline Ann Cox F 15-Dec-82 45 N Life Multiple N
Nicol Olive Mary Wendy Nicol F 15-Dec-82 59 N Life Multiple N
Bauer Peter Thomas Bauer M 15-Dec-82 67 Y Life Multiple N
Gallacher John Gallacher M 15-Dec-82 62 Y Life Multiple N
Ingrow Sir John Aked Taylor M 15-Dec-82 65 Y Life Multiple N
Mclntosh of Haringey Andrew Robert McIntosh M 15-Dec-82 49 N Life Multiple N
Prys-Davies Gwilym Prys Davies M 15-Dec-82 59 N Life Multiple N
Quinton Anthony Meredith Quinton M 15-Dec-82 57 N Life Multiple N
Taylor of Hadfield Sir Francis Taylor M 15-Dec-82 77 Y Life Multiple N
Cameron of Balhousie Sir Neil Cameron M 31-Dec-82 62 Y Life New Year N
Ezra Sir Derek Ezra M 31-Dec-82 63 N Life New Year N
Rayner Sir Derek George Rayner M 31-Dec-82 56 Y Life New Year N
Richardson of Duntisbourne Sir Gordon William Humphries Richardson M 31-Dec-82 67 N Life New Year N
Whitelaw (V) Sir William Stephen lan Whitelaw M 11-Jun-83 64 Y Hereditary Ad hoc Y
Blanch Stewart Yarworth Blanch M 11-Jun-83 65 Y Life Birthday N
Hanson Sir James Edward Hanson M 11-Jun-83 61 Y Life Birthday N
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Howard of Henderskelfe
King of Wartnaby

Gray of Contin
Tonypandy (V)

Barnett

Bruce-Gardyne
Carmichael of Kelvingrove
Dean of Beswick

Eden of Winton

Ennals

Fanshawe of Richmond
Fitt

Graham of Edmonton
Grimond

Peyton of Yeovil
Broxbourne

Kaberry of Adel

Maude of Stratford-upon-Avon
Stallard

Stoddart of Swindon
Wilson of Rievaulx
Bottomley

Henderson of Brompton
McAlpine of West Green
Mulley

Stockton (E)

Cameron of Lochbroom
Young of Graffham
Warnock

Chapple

George Anthony Geoffrey Howard
Sir John Leonard King

James Hector Northey Gray

Sir Thomas George Thomas

Joel Barnett

John Bruce-Gardyne

Neil George Carmichael

Joseph Jabez Dean

Sir John Benedict Eden

David Hedley Ennals

Sir Anthony Henry Fanshaw Royle
Gerard Fitt

Thomas Edward Graham

Joseph Grimond

John Wynne William Peyton

Sir Derek Colclough Walker-Smith
Sir Donald Kaberry

Sir Angus Edmund Upton Maude
Albert William Stallard

David Leonard Stoddart

Sir James Harold Wilson

Arthur George Bottomley

Sir Peter Gordon Henderson
Robert Alistair McAlpine
Frederick William Mulley

Sir Maurice Harold Macmillan
Kenneth John Cameron

David Ivor Young

Dame Helen Mary Warnock

Francis Joseph Chapple
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11-Jun-83 63
11-Jun-83 65
13-Jun-83 55
01-Jul-83 74
21-Jul-83 59
21-Jul-83 53
21-Jul-83 61
21-Jul-83 61
21-Jul-83 57
21-Jul-83 60
21-Jul-83 56
21-Jul-83 57
21-Jul-83 58
21-Jul-83 69
21-Jul-83 64
22-Jul-83 73
22-Jul-83 75
22-Jul-83 70
22-Jul-83 61
22-Jul-83 57
22-Jul-83 67
31-Dec-83 76
31-Dec-83 61
31-Dec-83 41
31-Dec-83 65
10-Feb-84 90
16-May-84 53
11-Sep-84 52
31-Dec-84 60
31-Dec-84 63
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Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Murray of Epping Forest Lionel Murray M 31-Dec-84 62 Y Life New Year N
Vinson Nigel Vinson M 31-Dec-84 53 N Life New Year N
Hooper Gloria Dorothy Hooper F 03-Apr-85 45 N Life Multiple Y
Turner of Camden Muriel Winifred Turner F 03-Apr-85 62 N Life Multiple N
Butterworth John Blackstock Butterworth M 03-Apr-85 67 Y Life Multiple N
Crawshaw of Aintree Richard Crawshaw M 03-Apr-85 67 Y Life Multiple Y
Donoghue Bernard Donoghue M 03-Apr-85 51 N Life Multiple N
Elliott of Morpeth Sir Robert William Elliott M 03-Apr-85 64 N Life Multiple Y
Kimball Sir Marcus Richard Kimball M 03-Apr-85 56 N Life Multiple Y
Morton of Shuna Hugh Drennan Baird Morton M 03-Apr-85 55 Y Life Multiple N
Sanderson of Bowden Sir Charles Russell Sanderson M 03-Apr-85 51 N Life Multiple N
Silkin of Dulwich Samuel Charles Silkin M 03-Apr-85 67 Y Life Multiple Y
Williams of Elvel Charles Cuthbert Powell Williams M 03-Apr-85 52 N Life Multiple N
Wolfson Sir Leonard Gordon Wolfson M 03-Apr-85 57 N Life Multiple N
Griffiths Sir William Hugh Griffiths M 23-May-85 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Marshall of Goring Sir Walter Charles Marshall M 15-Jun-85 53 Y Life Birthday N
Mellish Robert John Mellish M 15-Jun-85 72 Y Life Birthday Y
Dainton Sir Frederick Sydney Dainton M 31-Dec-85 71 Y Life New Year N
Ackner Sir Desmond James Conrad Ackner M 30-Jan-86 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Oliver of Aylmerton Sir Peter Raymond Oliver M 31-Jan-86 64 Y Law Ad hoc N
Goff of Chieveley Sir Robert Lionel Archibald Goff M 06-Feb-86 59 N Law Ad hoc N
Bonham-Carter Mark Raymond Bonham-Carter M 14-Jun-86 64 Y Life Birthday Y
Deedes William Francis Deedes M 14-Jun-86 73 Y Life Birthday Y
Moore of Wolvercote Sir Philip Brian Cecil Moore M 14-Jun-86 65 N Life Birthday N
York (D) HRH Prince Andrew M 23-Jul-86 26 N Hereditary Ad hoc N
Bramall Sir Edwin Noel Westby Bramall M 31-Dec-86 63 N Life New Year N
Wyatt of Weeford Sir Woodrow Lyle Wyatt M 31-Dec-86 68 Y Life New Year Y
Blatch Emily May Blatch F 12-Feb-87 49 Y Life Multiple N
Carter Denis Victor Carter M 12-Feb-87 55 Y Life Multiple N
Goold Sir James Duncan Goold M 12-Feb-87 52 Y Life Multiple N
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Irvine of Lairg
Johnston of Rockport
Peston

Plumb

Stevens of Ludgate
Trafford

Blackstone

Basnett

Chilver

Havers

Knights

Hart of South Lanark
Callaghan of Cardiff
Carlisle of Bucklow
Cocks of Hartcliffe
Colnbrook
Crickhowell
Dormand of Easington
Jay

Jenkin of Roding
Jenkins of Hillhead
Joseph

Mason of Barnsley
Prior

Pym

Rees

Rippon of Hexham
Ross of Newport

St John of Fawsley
Thomas of Gwydir

Alexander Andrew Mackay Irvine

Sir Charles Collier Johnston

Maurice Harry Peston

Sir Charles Henry Plumb

David Robert Stevens

Sir Joseph Anthony Porteous Trafford
Tessa Ann Vosper Blackstone

David Basnett

Sir Amos Henry Chilver

Sir Robert Michael Oldfield Havers
Sir Philip Douglas Knights

Dame Judith Hart

Sir Leonard James Callaghan

Mark Carlisle

Michael Francis Lovell Cocks

Sir Humphrey Edward Gregory Atkins
Roger Nicholas Edwards

John Donkins Dormand

Douglas Patrick Thomas Jay

Charles Patrick Fleeming Jenkin

Roy Harris Jenkins

Sir Keith Sinjohn Joseph

Roy Mason

James Michael Leathes Prior

Francis Leslie Pym

Peter Wynford Innes Rees

Aubrey Geoffrey Frederick Rippon
Stephen Sherlock Ross

Norman Anthony Francis St. John Stevas
Peter John Mitchell Thomas
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Armstrong of liminster
Donaldson of Lymington
Jakobovits

Jauncey of Tullichettle
Alexander of Weedon
Butterfield
Mackenzie-Stuart
Rees-Mogg

Macaulay of Bragar
Oppenheim-Barnes
Lewis of Newnham
Sainsbury of Preston Candover
Fraser of Carmyllie
Fieldhouse

McColl of Dulwich
Sharp of Grimsdyke
Walton of Detchant
Park of Monmouth
Tombs

Brigstocke
Cumberlege

Eccles of Moulton
Flather

Hollis of Heigham
Cavendish of Furness
Clinton-Davis

Holme of Cheltenham
Morris of Castle Morris
Pearson of Rannoch
Richard

Sir Robert Temple Armstrong

Sir John Francis Donaldson

Sir Immanuel Jakobovits

Sir Charles Eliot Jauncey

Robert Scott Alexander

Sir William John Hughes Butterfield
Alexander John Mackenzie Stuart
Sir William Rees-Mogg

Donald Macaulay

Sally Oppenheim-Barnes

Sir Jack Lewis

Sir John Davan Sainsbury

Peter Lovat Fraser

Sir John David Elliott Fieldhouse
lan McColl

Sir Eric Sharp

Sir John Nicholas Walton

Daphne Margaret Sybil Desiree Park
Sir Francis Leonard Tombs
Heather Renwick Brigstocke

Julia Frances Cumberledge

Diana Catherine Eccles

Shreela Flather

Patricia Lesley Hollis

Richard Hugh Cavendish

Stanley Clinton Davis

Richard Gordon Holme

Brian Robert Morris

Malcolm Everard MacLaren Pearson

Ivor Seward Richard
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Soulsby of Swaffham Prior
Varley

Wade of Chorlton
Castle of Blackburn
Dunn

Haslam

Lane of Horsell

Porter of Luddenham
Runcie

Waddington

Seccombe

Griffiths of Fforestfach
Laing of Dunphail
Palumbo

Sterling of Plaistow
White of Hull

Wolfson of Sunningdale
James of Holland Park
Denton of Wakefield
Hamwee

Hilton of Eggardon
Mallalieu

O'Cathain

Desai

Hollick

Judd

MacKay of Ardbrecknish
Marlesford

Renfrew of Kaimsthorn

Perry of Southwark

Ernest Jackson Lawson Soulsby
Eric Graham Varley

Sir William Oulton Wade
Barbara Anne Castle

Dame Lydia Dunn

Sir Robert Haslam

Sir Peter Stewart Lane

Sir George Porter

Robert Alexander Kennedy Runcie
David Charles Waddington
Dame Joan Anna Dalziel Seccombe
Brian Griffiths

Hector Laing

Peter Garth Palumbo

Sir Jeffrey Maurice Sterling

Sir Gordon White

Sir David Wolfson

Phyllis Dorothy James

Jean Denton

Sally Rachel Hamwee

Jennifer Hilton

Ann Mallalieu

Detta O'Cathain

Meghnad Jagdishandra Desai
Clive Richard Hollick

Frank Ashcroft Judd

John Jackson MacKay

Mark Shuldham Schreiber
Andrew Colin Renfrew

Pauline Perry

M7 mHmmTm T 211 2111 £ L

04-Apr-90
04-Apr-90
04-Apr-90
16-Jun-90
16-Jun-90
16-Jun-90
16-Jun-90
16-Jun-90
16-Jun-90
01-Nov-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
20-Dec-90
31-Dec-90
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
29-Apr-91
15-Jun-91

63
57
57
79
50
67
65
69
68
61
60
48
67
55
55
67
55
70
55
44
55
45
53
50
45
56
52
59
53
59

2 2 2 < 2 2222 22 <22 < 22222 2<X<<X<<<z=<xzz?ZZ

Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life
Life

Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Birthday
Birthday
Birthday
Birthday
Birthday
Birthday
Ad hoc
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
Resignation
New Year
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Multiple
Birthday

2 2 2 <X XK Z22Z2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 < 2222 2 < 2 <2
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Cheshire Leonard Cheshire M 15-Jun-91 73 Y Life Birthday N
Macfarlane of Bearsden Sir Norman Somerville Macfarlane M 15-Jun-91 65 N Life Birthday N
Skidelsky Robert Jacob Alexander Skidelsky M 15-Jun-91 52 N Life Birthday N
Craig of Radley Sir David Brownrigg Craig M 29-Jun-91 61 N Life Ad hoc N
Browne-Wilkinson Sir Nicolas Browne-Wilkinson M 01-Oct-91 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Prentice Sir Reginald Ernest Prentice M 31-Dec-91 68 Y Life New Year Y
Rix Sir Brian Norman Roger Rix M 31-Dec-91 67 N Life New Year N
Rodgers of Quarry Bank William Thomas Rodgers M 31-Dec-91 63 N Life New Year Y
Wilson of Tillyorn Sir David Clive Wilson M 31-Dec-91 56 N Life New Year N
Mustill Sir Michael John Mustill M 10-Jan-92 60 N Law Ad hoc N
Taylor of Gosforth Sir Peter Taylor M 25-Feb-92 61 Y Life Ad hoc N
Slynn of Hadley Sir Gordon Slynn M 11-Mar-92 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Chalker of Wallasey Lynda Chalker F 13-Apr-92 49 N Life Ad hoc Y
Rodger of Earlsferry Alan Ferguson Rodger M 13-Apr-92 47 N Life Ad hoc N
Wakeham John Wakeham M 13-Apr-92 59 N Life Ad hoc Y
Thatcher Margaret Hilda Thatcher F 06-Jun-92 66 N Life Dissolution Y
Amery of Lustleigh Julian Amery M 06-Jun-92 73 Y Life Dissolution Y
Archer of Sandwell Peter Kingsley Archer M 06-Jun-92 65 N Life Dissolution Y
Ashley of Stoke Jack Ashley M 06-Jun-92 69 N Life Dissolution Y
Elis-Thomas Dafydd Elis Thomas M 06-Jun-92 45 N Life Dissolution Y
Ewing of Kirkford Harry Ewing M 06-Jun-92 61 Y Life Dissolution Y
Geraint Geraint Wyn Howells M 06-Jun-92 67 Y Life Dissolution Y
Gilmour of Craigmillar Sir lan Hedworth John Little Gilmour M 06-Jun-92 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Healey Dennis Winston Healey M 06-Jun-92 74 N Life Dissolution Y
Howe of Aberavon Richard Edward Geoffrey Howe M 06-Jun-92 65 N Life Dissolution Y
Howell Dennis Herbert Howell M 06-Jun-92 68 Y Life Dissolution Y
Lawson of Blaby Nigel Lawson M 06-Jun-92 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Merlyn-Rees Merlyn Rees M 06-Jun-92 71 Y Life Dissolution Y
Moore of Lower Marsh John Edward Michael Moore M 06-Jun-92 54 N Life Dissolution Y
Owen David Anthony Llewellyn Owen M 06-Jun-92 53 N Life Dissolution Y



Date Age when

Title Name Gender announced  announced Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Parkinson Cecil Edward Parkinson M 06-Jun-92 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Ridley of Liddlesdale Nicholas Ridley M 06-Jun-92 63 Y Life Dissolution Y
Tebbit Norman Beresford Tebbit M 06-Jun-92 61 N Life Dissolution Y
Walker of Worcester Peter Edward Walker M 06-Jun-92 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Weatherill Bruce Bernard Weatherill M 06-Jun-92 71 Y Life Dissolution Y
Younger of Prestwick George Kenneth Hotson Younger M 06-Jun-92 61 N Life Dissolution Y
Jay of Paddington Margaret Ann Jay F 13-Jun-92 52 N Life Multiple N
Archer of Weston-Super-Mare Jeffrey Howard Archer M 13-Jun-92 52 N Life Multiple Y
Barber of Tewkesbury Derek Coates Barber M 13-Jun-92 73 N Life Birthday N
Braine of Wheatley Bernard Richard Braine M 13-Jun-92 77 Y Life Birthday Y
Clark of Kempston William Gibson Haig Clark M 13-Jun-92 74 Y Life Multiple Y
Cooke of Islandreagh Victor Alexander Cooke M 13-Jun-92 71 Y Life Multiple Y
Eatwell John Leonard Eatwell M 13-Jun-92 47 N Life Multiple N
Finsberg Geoffrey Finsberg M 13-Jun-92 66 Y Life Multiple Y
Hayhoe Bernard John Hayhoe M 13-Jun-92 66 N Life Multiple Y
Plant of Highfield Raymond Plant M 13-Jun-92 47 N Life Multiple N
Stewartby Bernard Harold lan Halley Stewart M 13-Jun-92 56 N Life Multiple Y
Williams of Mostyn Gareth Wyn Williams M 13-Jun-92 51 Y Life Multiple N
Woolf Sir Harry Kenneth Woolf M 01-Oct-92 59 N Law Ad hoc N
Williams of Crosby Shirley Vivien Teresa Brittain Williams F 31-Dec-92 62 N Life New Year Y
Attenborough Richard Samuel Attenborough M 12-Jun-93 69 N Life Birthday N
Dahrendorf Ralf Dahrendorf M 12-Jun-93 64 N Life Birthday N
Kingsdown Robert Robin Leigh-Pemberton M 12-Jun-93 66 N Life Birthday N
Menuhin Yehudi Menuhin M 12-Jun-93 77 Y Life Birthday N
Dean of Thornton-le-Fylde Brenda McDowall F 13-Aug-93 50 N Life Multiple N
Gould of Potternewton Joyce Brenda Gould F 13-Aug-93 60 N Life Multiple N
Miller of Hendon Doreen Miller F 13-Aug-93 60 N Life Multiple N
Dean of Harptree Arthur Paul Dean M 13-Aug-93 68 N Life Multiple Y
Dixon-Smith Robert William Dixon-Smith M 13-Aug-93 58 N Life Multiple N
Haskel Simon Haskel M 13-Aug-93 58 N Life Multiple N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Lester of Herne Hill Anthony Paul Lester M 13-Aug-93 57 N Life Multiple N
Tugendhat Christopher Samuel Tugendhat M 13-Aug-93 56 N Life Multiple Y
Lloyd of Berwick Sir Anthony John Leslie Lloyd M 01-Oct-93 64 N Law Ad hoc N
Nickson Sir David Wigley Nickson M 31-Dec-93 64 N Life New Year N
Wright of Richmond Sir Patrick Richard Henry Wright M 31-Dec-93 62 N Life New Year N
Nolan Sir Michael Patrick Nolan M 11-Jan-94 64 Y Law Ad hoc N
Phillips of Ellesmere Sir David Chitton Phillips M 10-Jun-94 70 Y Life Birthday N
Quirk Sir Charles Randolph Quirk M 10-Jun-94 73 N Life Birthday N
Sheppard of Didgemere Sir Allen John George Sheppard M 10-Jun-94 61 N Life Birthday N
Farrington of Ribbleton Josephine Farrington F 20-Aug-94 54 N Life Multiple N
Rawlings Patricia Elizabeth Rawlings F 20-Aug-94 55 N Life Multiple Y
Thomas of Walliswood Susan Petronella Thomas F 20-Aug-94 58 N Life Multiple N
Blaker Sir Peter Allan Renshaw Blaker M 20-Aug-94 71 N Life Multiple Y
Dubs Alfred Dubs M 20-Aug-94 61 N Life Multiple Y
Gladwin of Clee Derek Oliver Gladwin M 20-Aug-94 64 Y Life Multiple N
Hambro Charles Eric Alexander Hambro M 20-Aug-94 64 Y Life Multiple N
Kingsland Sir Christopher James Prout M 20-Aug-94 52 N Life Multiple Y
Shaw of Northstead Sir Michael Norman Shaw M 20-Aug-94 73 N Life Multiple Y
Tope Graham Norman Tope M 20-Aug-94 50 N Life Multiple Y
Nicholls of Birkenhead Sir Donald James Nicholls M 03-Oct-94 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Hogg Sarah Elizabeth Mary Hogg F 30-Dec-94 48 N Life New Year N
Smith of Gilmorehill Elizabeth Margaret Smith F 30-Dec-94 54 N Life New Year N
Hope of Craighead James Arthur David Hope M 30-Dec-94 56 N Life New Year N
McConnell Robert William Brian McConnell M 30-Dec-94 72 Y Life New Year Y
Steyn Sir Johan van Zyl Steyn M 11-Jan-95 62 N Law Ad hoc N
Hoffmann Sir Leonard Hubert Hoffmann M 21-Feb-95 60 N Law Ad hoc N
Blyth of Rowington Sir James Blyth M 17-Jun-95 55 N Life Birthday N
Cuckney Sir John Cuckney M 17-Jun-95 69 N Life Birthday N
Eames Robert Henry Alexander Eames M 17-Jun-95 58 N Life Birthday N
Habgood John Stapylton Habgood M 17-Jun-95 67 N Life Birthday N
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Mackay of Drumadoon
Hayman

Wilcox

Borrie

Bowness

Feldman

Harris of Peckham
McNally

Pilkington of Oxenford
Sewel

Wallace of Saltaire
Winston

Cooke of Thorndon
Gillmore of Thamesfield
Kilpatrick of Kincraig
Taverne

Bingham of Cornhill
Lloyd of Highbury
Hussey of North Bradley
Vincent of Coleshill
Anelay of St. Johns
Byford

Ramsay of Cartvale
Symons of Vernham Dean
Alderdice

Chadlington

Currie of Marylebone
MacLaurin of Knebworth
Paul

Rogers of Riverside

Donald Sage Mackay

Helene Valerie Hayman
Judith Ann Wilcox

Sir Gordon Johnson Borrie
Sir Peter Spencer Bowness
Sir Basil Feldman

Sir Philip Charles Harris

Tom McNally

Peter Pilkington

John Buttifant Sewel

William John Lawrence Wallace
Robert Maurice Lipson Winston
Sir Robin Brunskill Cooke

Sir David Howe Gillmore

Sir Robert Kilpatrick

Dick Taverne

Sir Thomas Henry Bingham
Dame June Kathleen Lloyd
Marmaduke James Hussey
Sir Richard Frederick Vincent
Dame Joyce Anne Anelay
Dame Hazel Byford

Meta Ramsay

Elizabeth Conway Symons
John Thomas Alderdice
Peter Selwyn Gummer

David Anthony Currie

Sir lan Charter MacLaurin
Swraj Paul

Sir Richard George Rogers
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Saatchi Maurice Saatchi M 21-Aug-96 50 N Life Multiple N
Taylor of Warwick John David Beckett Taylor M 21-Aug-96 43 N Life Multiple N
Thomas of Gresford Donald Martin Thomas M 21-Aug-96 59 N Life Multiple N
Whitty John Lawrence Whitty M 21-Aug-96 53 N Life Multiple N
Clyde James John Clyde M 01-Oct-96 64 N Law Ad hoc N
Emerton Dame Audrey Caroline Emerton F 30-Dec-96 61 N Life New Year N
Bagri Raj Kumar Bagri M 30-Dec-96 66 N Life New Year N
Lloyd-Webber Sir Andrew Lloyd Webber M 30-Dec-96 48 N Life New Year N
Hutton Sir James Brian Edward Hutton M 06-Jan-97 65 N Law Ad hoc N
Lestor of Eccles Joan Lestor F 18-Apr-97 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Alton of Liverpool David Patrick Paul Alton M 18-Apr-97 46 N Life Dissolution Y
Baker of Dorking Kenneth Wilfred Baker M 18-Apr-97 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Biffen William John Biffen M 18-Apr-97 66 Y Life Dissolution Y
Dixon Donald Dixon M 18-Apr-97 68 N Life Dissolution Y
Evans of Parkside John Evans M 18-Apr-97 66 N Life Dissolution Y
Hattersley Roy Sydney George Hattersley M 18-Apr-97 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Howell of Guildford David Arthur Russell Howell M 18-Apr-97 61 N Life Dissolution Y
Hoyle Douglas Harvey Hoyle M 18-Apr-97 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Hurd of Westwell Douglas Richard Hurd M 18-Apr-97 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Jopling Michael Jopling M 18-Apr-97 66 N Life Dissolution Y
Kelvedon Paul Guiness Channon M 18-Apr-97 61 Y Life Dissolution Y
Lofthouse of Pontefract Sir Geoffrey Lofthouse M 18-Apr-97 71 N Life Dissolution Y
Mayhew of Twysden Sir Patrick Mayhew M 18-Apr-97 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Molyneaux of Killead Sir James Henry Molyneaux M 18-Apr-97 76 N Life Dissolution Y
Patten John Haggit Charles Patten M 18-Apr-97 51 N Life Dissolution Y
Renton of Mount Harry Timothy Renton M 18-Apr-97 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Russell-Johnston Sir David Russell Johnston M 18-Apr-97 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Ryder of Wensum Richard Ryder M 18-Apr-97 48 N Life Dissolution Y
Shore of Stepney Peter David Shore M 18-Apr-97 72 Y Life Dissolution Y
Steel of Aikwood Sir David Steel M 18-Apr-97 59 N Life Dissolution Y
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Falconer of Thoroton Charles Leslie Falconer M 05-May-97 45 N Life Ad hoc N
Gilbert John William Gilbert M 05-May-97 70 N Life Ad hoc Y
Hardie Andrew Rutherford Hardie M 06-May-97 51 N Life Ad hoc N
Simon of Highbury Sir David Simon M 07-May-97 57 N Life Ad hoc N
Cowdrey of Tonbridge Sir Michael Colin Cowdrey M 13-Jun-97 64 Y Life Birthday N
Inge Sir Peter Inge M 13-Jun-97 61 N Life Birthday N
Levene of Portsoken Sir Peter Levene M 13-Jun-97 55 N Life Birthday N
Saville of Newdigate Sir Mark Oliver Saville M 28-Jul-97 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Amos Valerie Ann Amos F 01-Aug-97 43 N Life Multiple N
Fookes Dame Janet Evelyn Fookes F 01-Aug-97 61 N Life Resignation Y
Kennedy of The Shaws Helena Ann Kennedy F 01-Aug-97 47 N Life Multiple N
Knight of Collingtree Dame Jill Knight F 01-Aug-97 70 N Life Resignation Y
Linklater of Butterstone Veronica Linklater F 01-Aug-97 54 N Life Multiple N
Ludford Sarah Ann Ludford F 01-Aug-97 46 N Life Multiple N
Maddock Diana Maddock F 01-Aug-97 52 N Life Multiple Y
Nicholson of Winterbourne Emma Harriet Nicholson F 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Multiple Y
Pitkeathley Jill Elizabeth Pitkeathley F 01-Aug-97 57 N Life Multiple N
Rendell of Babergh Ruth Barbara Rendell F 01-Aug-97 67 N Life Multiple N
Scotland of Asthal Patricia Janet Scotland F 01-Aug-97 42 N Life Multiple N
Young of Old Scone Barbara Scott Young F 01-Aug-97 49 N Life Multiple N
Bassam of Brighton Steven Bassam M 01-Aug-97 44 N Life Multiple N
Blackwell Norman Roy Blackwell M 01-Aug-97 45 N Life Resignation N
Brooke of Alverthorpe Clive Brooke M 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Multiple N
Burlison Thomas Henry Burlison M 01-Aug-97 61 Y Life Multiple N
Cope of Berkeley Sir John Ambrose Cope M 01-Aug-97 60 N Life Multiple Y
Davies of Coity David Garfield Davies M 01-Aug-97 62 N Life Multiple N
Davies of Oldham Bryan Davies M 01-Aug-97 57 N Life Multiple Y
Dholakia Navnit Dholakia M 01-Aug-97 60 N Life Multiple N
Freeman Roger Norman Freeman M 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Resignation Y
Garel-Jones Tristan Garel-Jones M 01-Aug-97 56 N Life Multiple Y



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Goodhart Sir William Howard Goodhart M 01-Aug-97 64 N Life Multiple N
Gordon of Strathblane James Stuart Gordon M 01-Aug-97 61 N Life Multiple N
Hardy of Wath Peter Hardy M 01-Aug-97 66 Y Life Multiple Y
Higgins Sir Terence Langley Higgins M 01-Aug-97 69 N Life Resignation Y
Hogg of Cumbernauld Norman Hogg M 01-Aug-97 59 N Life Multiple Y
Hughes of Woodside Robert Hughes M 01-Aug-97 65 N Life Multiple Y
Hunt of Kings Heath Philip Alexander Hunt M 01-Aug-97 48 N Life Multiple N
Hunt of Wirral David James Fletcher Hunt M 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Resignation Y
Islwyn Royston John Hughes M 01-Aug-97 72 Y Life Multiple Y
Jacobs Sir David Anthony Jacobs M 01-Aug-97 65 N Life Multiple N
Janner of Braunstone Greville Ewan Janner M 01-Aug-97 69 N Life Multiple Y
Lang of Monkton lan Bruce Lang M 01-Aug-97 57 N Life Resignation Y
Levy Michael Abraham Levy M 01-Aug-97 53 N Life Multiple N
Monro of Langholm Sir Hector Seymour Peter Monro M 01-Aug-97 74 Y Life Multiple Y
Montague of Oxford Michael Jacob Montague M 01-Aug-97 65 Y Life Multiple N
Morris of Manchester Alfred Morris M 01-Aug-97 69 N Life Multiple Y
Naseby Michael Wolfgang Laurence Morris M 01-Aug-97 60 N Life Multiple Y
Newby Richard Mark Newby M 01-Aug-97 44 N Life Multiple N
Newton of Braintree Antony Harold Newton M 01-Aug-97 59 N Life Resignation Y
Onslow of Woking Sir Cranley Gordon Douglas Onslow M 01-Aug-97 71 Y Life Resignation Y
Orme Stanley Orme M 01-Aug-97 74 Y Life Multiple Y
Puttnam David Terence Puttham M 01-Aug-97 56 N Life Multiple N
Randall of St. Budeaux Stuart Jeffrey Randall M 01-Aug-97 59 N Life Multiple Y
Razzall Edward Timothy Razzall M 01-Aug-97 54 N Life Multiple N
Renwick of Clifton Sir Robert William Renwick M 01-Aug-97 59 N Life Multiple N
Roberts of Conwy leuan Wyn Pritchard Roberts M 01-Aug-97 67 N Life Multiple Y
Sainsbury of Turville David John Sainsbury M 01-Aug-97 56 N Life Multiple N
Sandberg Sir Michael Graham Ruddock Sandberg M 01-Aug-97 70 N Life Multiple N
Selkirk of Douglas Lord James Douglas-Hamilton M 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Resignation Y
Simpson of Dunkeld George Simpson M 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Multiple N



Title

Name

Gender

Date Age when
announced announced

Deceased Type of peer Type of list

Former MP

Smith of Clifton

Stone of Blackheath
Thomas of Macclesfield
Walker of Doncaster
Watson of Invergowrie
Neill of Bladen

Butler of Brockwell
Dearing

Hamlyn

Sheppard of Liverpool
Richardson of Calow
Burns

Laming

Marshall of Knightsbridge
Buscombe

Crawley

Goudie

Miller of Chilthorne Domer
Sharp of Guildford
Thornton

Uddin

Ahmed

Alli

Bach

Bell

Bragg

Brookman

Christopher

Clarke of Hampstead

Clement-Jones

Sir Trevor Arthur Smith
Andrew Zelig Stone

Terence James Thomas

Sir Harold Walker

Michael Goodall Watson

Sir Patrick Francis Neill

Sir Frederick Edward Robin Butler
Sir Ronald Ernest Dearing
Paul Bertrand Hamlyn

David Stuart Sheppard
Kathleen Margaret Richardson
Sir Terence Burns

Sir William Herbert Laming

Sir Colin Marsh Marshall

Peta Jane Buscombe

Christine Mary Crawley

Mary Teresa Goudie

Susan Elizabeth Miller
Margaret Lucy Sharp

Glenys Thornton

Polla Manzilla Uddin

Nazir Ahmed

Waheed Alli

William Stephen Goulden Bach
Sir Timothy John Leigh Bell
Melvyn Bragg

David Keith Brookman
Anthony Martin Grosvenor Christopher
Anthony James Clarke

Timothy Francis Clement-Jones
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01-Aug-97 60
01-Aug-97 54
01-Aug-97 59
01-Aug-97 70
01-Aug-97 48
16-Oct-97 71
31-Dec-97 59
31-Dec-97 67
31-Dec-97 71
31-Dec-97 68
13-Jun-98 60
13-Jun-98 54
13-Jun-98 61
13-Jun-98 64
20-Jun-98 44
20-Jun-98 48
20-Jun-98 52
20-Jun-98 44
20-Jun-98 59
20-Jun-98 45
20-Jun-98 38
20-Jun-98 41
20-Jun-98 33
20-Jun-98 51
20-Jun-98 56
20-Jun-98 58
20-Jun-98 61
20-Jun-98 e
20-Jun-98 66
20-Jun-98 48
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N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
Y Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Ad hoc
N Life New Year
N Life New Year
Y Life New Year
Y Life New Year
N Life Birthday
N Life Birthday
N Life Birthday
N Life Birthday
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
N Life Multiple
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N Life Multiple
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N Life Multiple
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Evans of Watford David Evans M 20-Jun-98 55 N Life Multiple N
Hanningfield Paul Edward Winston White M 20-Jun-98 58 N Life Multiple N
Harris of Haringey Jonathan Toby Harris M 20-Jun-98 44 N Life Multiple N
Haskins Christopher Robin Haskins M 20-Jun-98 61 N Life Multiple N
Lamont of Lerwick Norman Stewart Hughson Lamont M 20-Jun-98 56 N Life Multiple Y
Mackenzie of Framwellgate Brian Mackenzie M 20-Jun-98 55 N Life Multiple N
Norton of Louth Philip Norton M 20-Jun-98 a7 N Life Multiple N
Phillips of Sudbury Andrew Wyndham Phillips M 20-Jun-98 59 N Life Multiple N
Sawyer Lawrence Sawyer M 20-Jun-98 55 N Life Multiple N
Tomlinson John Edward Tomlinson M 20-Jun-98 59 N Life Multiple Y
Warner Norman Reginald Warner M 20-Jun-98 57 N Life Multiple N
Macdonald of Tradeston Angus John Macdonald M 03-Aug-98 57 N Life Ad hoc N
Phillips of Worth Matravers Sir Nicolas Addison Phillips M 01-Sep-98 60 N Law Ad hoc N
Hobhouse of Woodborough Sir John Stewart Hobhouse M 01-Oct-98 66 N Law Ad hoc N
Millett Sir Peter Julian Millett M 01-Oct-98 66 N Law Ad hoc N
O'Neill of Bengarve Onora Sylvia O'Neill F 31-Dec-98 57 N Life New Year N
Imbert Sir Peter Imbert M 31-Dec-98 65 N Life New Year N
Patel Sir Narendra Babubhai Patel M 31-Dec-98 60 N Life New Year N
Trotman Sir Alexander James Trotman M 31-Dec-98 65 Y Life New Year N
Williamson of Horton Sir David Williamson M 31-Dec-98 64 N Life New Year N
Prashar Usha Kumari Prashar F 12-Jun-99 50 N Life Birthday N
Stern Vivien Helen Stern F 12-Jun-99 57 N Life Birthday N
Fellowes Sir Robert Fellowes M 12-Jun-99 57 N Life Birthday N
Foster of Thames Bank Sir Norman Robert Foster M 12-Jun-99 64 N Life Birthday N
Oxburgh Sir Ernest Ronald Oxburgh M 12-Jun-99 64 N Life Birthday N
Stevenson of Coddenham Sir Henry Dennistoun Stevenson M 12-Jun-99 53 N Life Birthday N
Ashton of Upholland Catherine Margaret Ashton F 19-Jun-99 43 N Life Multiple N
Barker Elizabeth Jean Barker F 19-Jun-99 38 N Life Multiple N
Blood May Blood F 19-Jun-99 61 N Life Multiple N
Gale Anita Gale F 19-Jun-99 58 N Life Multiple N



Date Age when

Title Name Gender announced  announced Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Hanham Joan Brownlow Hanham F 19-Jun-99 59 N Life Multiple N
Harris of Richmond Angela Felicity Harris F 19-Jun-99 55 N Life Multiple N
Howells of St. Davids Rosalind Patricia-Anne Howells F 19-Jun-99 68 N Life Multiple N
Massey of Darwen Doreen Elizabeth Massey F 19-Jun-99 60 N Life Multiple N
Mclntosh of Hudnall Genista Mary Mclntosh F 19-Jun-99 52 N Life Multiple N
Warwick of Undercliffe Diana Warwick F 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
Whitaker Janet Alison Whitaker F 19-Jun-99 63 N Life Multiple N
Wilkins Rosalie Catherine Wilkins F 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
Wessex (E) HRH Prince Edward M 19-Jun-99 35 N Hereditary Ad hoc N
Bradshaw William Peter Bradshaw M 19-Jun-99 62 N Life Multiple N
Brett William Henry Brett M 19-Jun-99 57 N Life Multiple N
Carlile of Berriew Alexander Charles Carlile M 19-Jun-99 51 N Life Multiple Y
Elder Thomas Murray Elder M 19-Jun-99 49 N Life Multiple N
Faulkner of Worcester Richard Oliver Faulkner M 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
Filkin David Geoffrey Nigel Filkin M 19-Jun-99 54 N Life Multiple N
Forsyth of Drumlean Sir Michael Bruce Forsyth M 19-Jun-99 44 N Life Multiple Y
Gavron Robert Gavron M 19-Jun-99 68 N Life Multiple N
Goldsmith Peter Henry Goldsmith M 19-Jun-99 49 N Life Multiple N
Grabiner Anthony Stephen Grabiner M 19-Jun-99 54 N Life Multiple N
Harrison Lyndon Henry Arthur Harrison M 19-Jun-99 51 N Life Multiple Y
King of West Bromwich Tarsem King M 19-Jun-99 62 N Life Multiple N
Kirkham Sir Graham Kirkham M 19-Jun-99 54 N Life Multiple N
Laird John Dunn Laird M 19-Jun-99 55 N Life Multiple Y
Lea of Crondall David Edward Lea M 19-Jun-99 61 N Life Multiple N
Lipsey David Lawrence Lipsey M 19-Jun-99 51 N Life Multiple N
MacKenzie of Culkein Hector Uisdean Mackenzie M 19-Jun-99 59 N Life Multiple N
Rennard Christopher John Rennard M 19-Jun-99 38 N Life Multiple N
Rogan Denis Robert David Rogan M 19-Jun-99 56 N Life Multiple N
Sharman Colin Morven Sharman M 19-Jun-99 56 N Life Multiple N
Smith of Leigh Peter Richard Charles Smith M 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
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Waldegrave of North Hill
Watson of Richmond
Woolmer of Leeds
Robertson of Port Ellen
Armstrong-Jones*+
Carington of Upton*
Erroll of Kilmun*+
Ganzoni*
Gascoyne-Cecil*
Hennessy*

Jellicoe of Southampton*
Low*+

Pakenham of Cowley*
Shepherd of Spalding*
Greengross

Birt

Brittan of Spennithorne
Joffe

Patel of Blackburn
Powell of Bayswater
Andrews

Billingham

Cohen of Pimlico
Gibson of Market Rasen
Noakes

Northover

Scott of Needham Market
Walmsley

Acton of Bridgnorth#
Ashcroft

William Arthur Waldegrave
Alan John Watson

Kenneth John Woolmer
George Islay MacNeill Robertson
Earl of Snowdon

Lord Carrington

Lord Erroll of Hale

Lord Belstead

Viscount Cranborne

Lord Windlesham

Earl Jellicoe

Lord Aldington

Earl of Longford

Lord Shepherd

Sally Ralea Greengross

Sir John Birt

Sir Leon Brittan

Joel Goodman Joffe

Adam Hafejee Patel

Sir Charles David Powell
Elizabeth Kay Andrews
Angela Theodora Billingham
Janet Cohen

Anne Gibson

Dame Sheila Valerie Masters
Lindsay Patricia Northover
Rosalind Carol Scott

Joan Margaret Walmsley
Lord Acton

Michael Anthony Ashcroft
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19-Jun-99 52
19-Jun-99 58
19-Jun-99 59
24-Aug-99 53
02-Nov-99 69
02-Nov-99 80
02-Nov-99 85
02-Nov-99 67
02-Nov-99 53
02-Nov-99 67
02-Nov-99 81
02-Nov-99 85
02-Nov-99 93
02-Nov-99 81
31-Dec-99 64
31-Dec-99 55
31-Dec-99 60
31-Dec-99 67
31-Dec-99 59
31-Dec-99 58
31-Mar-00 56
31-Mar-00 60
31-Mar-00 59
31-Mar-00 59
31-Mar-00 50
31-Mar-00 45
31-Mar-00 42
31-Mar-00 56
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 54
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Multiple
Multiple
Ad hoc
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
Special
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New Year
New Year
New Year
New Year
New Year
New Year
Multiple
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Bernstein of Craigweil
Brennan

Coe

Erskine of Alloa Tower#
Evans of Temple Guiting
Fyfe of Fairfield

Greaves

Grenfell of Kilvey#
Gueterbock#

Hodgson of Astley Abbotts
Hunt of Chesterton

Jordan

Layard

Lyttelton of Aldershot#
Mitchell

Mitford#

Morgan

Oakeshott of Seagrove Bay
Parekh

Ponsonby of Roehampton#
Roper

Shutt of Greetland
Turnberg

Scott of Foscote

Luce

Boothroyd

Finlay of Llandaff
Greenfield

Howarth of Breckland

Howe of Idlicote

Alexander Bernstein

Daniel Joseph Brennan
Sebastian Newbold Coe
Earl of Mar and Kellie
Matthew Evans

George Lennox Fyfe
Anthony Robert Greaves
Lord Grenfell

Lord Berkeley

Robin Granville Hodgson
Julian Charles Roland Hunt
William Brian Jordan

Peter Richard Grenville Layard
Viscount Chandos

Parry Andrew Mitchell

Lord Redesdale

Kenneth Owen Morgan
Matthew Alan Oakeshott
Bhikhu Chhotalal Parekh
Lord Ponsonby of Shulbrede
John Francis Hodgkess Roper
David Trevor Shutt

Sir Leslie Arnold Turnberg

Sir Richard Rashleigh Folliott Scott

Sir Richard Napier Luce
Betty Boothroyd

llora Gillian Finlay
Susan Adele Greenfield

Valerie Georgina Howarth

Elspeth Rosamund Morton, Lady Howe of Aberavon
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31-Mar-00 64
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 43
31-Mar-00 51
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 57
31-Mar-00 64
31-Mar-00 60
31-Mar-00 57
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 64
31-Mar-00 66
31-Mar-00 47
31-Mar-00 46
31-Mar-00 32
31-Mar-00 65
31-Mar-00 53
31-Mar-00 65
31-Mar-00 41
31-Mar-00 64
31-Mar-00 58
31-Mar-00 66
18-Apr-00 65
15-Aug-00 63
24-Oct-00 71
26-Apr-01 52
26-Apr-01 50
26-Apr-01 60
26-Apr-01 69
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Ad hoc
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Ad hoc
Apps Com
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Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Adebowale Victor Olufemi Adebowale M 26-Apr-01 38 N Life Apps Com N
Best Richard Stuart Best M 26-Apr-01 55 N Life Apps Com N
Bhatia Amirali Alibhai Bhatia M 26-Apr-01 69 N Life Apps Com N
Browne of Madingley Sir Edmund John Phillip Browne M 26-Apr-01 53 N Life Apps Com N
Chan Michael Chew Koon Chan M 26-Apr-01 61 Y Life Apps Com N
Condon Sir Paul Leslie Condon M 26-Apr-01 54 N Life Apps Com N
Guthrie of Craigiebank Sir Charles Ronald Llewelyn Guthrie M 26-Apr-01 62 N Life Ad hoc N
Hannay of Chiswick Sir David Hugh Alexander Hannay M 26-Apr-01 65 N Life Apps Com N
May of Oxford Sir Robert McCredie May M 26-Apr-01 65 N Life Apps Com N
Moser Sir Claus Adolf Moser M 26-Apr-01 78 N Life Apps Com N
Ouseley Sir Herman George Ouseley M 26-Apr-01 56 N Life Apps Com N
Sutherland of Houndwood Sir Stewart Ross Sutherland M 26-Apr-01 60 N Life Apps Com N
Golding Llinos Golding F 01-Jun-01 68 N Life Dissolution Y
Michie of Gallanach Janet Ray Michie F 01-Jun-01 67 Y Life Dissolution Y
Ashdown of Norton-sub-Hamdon Sir Jeremy John Durham (Sir Paddy) Ashdown M 01-Jun-01 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Brooke of Sutton Mandeville Peter Leonard Brooke M 01-Jun-01 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Campbell-Savours Dale Norman Campbell-Savours M 01-Jun-01 57 N Life Dissolution Y
Clark of Windermere David George Clark M 01-Jun-01 61 N Life Dissolution Y
Corbett of Castle Vale Robin Corbett M 01-Jun-01 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Fearn Ronald Cyril Fearn M 01-Jun-01 70 N Life Dissolution Y
Fowler Sir Peter Norman Fowler M 01-Jun-01 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Grocott Bruce Joseph Grocott M 01-Jun-01 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Heseltine Michael Ray Dibdin Heseltine M 01-Jun-01 68 N Life Dissolution Y
Jones Stephen Barry Jones M 01-Jun-01 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Kilclooney John David Taylor M 01-Jun-01 63 N Life Dissolution Y
King of Bridgwater Thomas Jeremy King M 01-Jun-01 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Livsey of Talgarth Richard Arthur Lloyd Livsey M 01-Jun-01 66 N Life Dissolution Y
MacGregor of Pulham Market John Roddick Russell MacGregor M 01-Jun-01 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Maclennan of Rogart Robert Adam Ross Maclennan M 01-Jun-01 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Maginnis of Drumglass Kenneth Wiggins Maginnis M 01-Jun-01 63 N Life Dissolution Y
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Morris of Aberavon
Pendry

Radice

Rooker

Sheldon

Temple-Morris

Morgan of Huyton

Black of Crossharbour
Carey of Clifton

Wilson of Dinton

Walker of Gestingthorpe
Cullen of Whitekirk
Boyce

Triesman

Hale of Richmond
Carswell

Brown of Eaton-under-Heywood
Bonham-Carter of Yarnbury
Chapman

D'Souza

Falkner of Margravine
Henig

McDonagh

Morgan of Drefelin
Morris of Bolton

Murphy

Neuberger

Prosser

Royall of Blaisdon

Wall of New Barnet

Sir John Morris

Thomas Pendry

Giles Heneage Radice

Jeffrey William Rooker

Robert Edward Sheldon

Peter Temple-Morris

Sally Morgan

Conrad Moffat Black

George Leonard Carey

Sir Richard Thomas James Wilson
Sir Robert Walker

Lord Cullen

Sir Michael Boyce

David Maxim Triesman

Dame Brenda Marjorie Hale
Robert Douglas Carswell

Sir Simon Denis Brown

Jane Bonham Carter

Nicola Jane Chapman

Frances Gertrude Claire D'Souza
Kishwer Falkner

Ruth Beatrice Henig

Margaret Josephine McDonagh
Delyth Jane Morgan

Patricia Morris

Elaine Murphy

Dame Julia Babette Sarah Neuberger

Margaret Theresa Prosser
Janet Anne Royall

Margaret Mary Wall
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01-Jun-01
01-Jun-01
01-Jun-01
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01-Jun-01
01-Jun-01
11-Jun-01
28-Sep-01
28-May-02
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01-Oct-02
02-May-03
09-May-03
05-Jan-04
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12-Jan-04
13-Jan-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
01-May-04
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69
66
64
59
77
63
41
57
66
59
64
67
60
60
58
69
66
46
42
60
49
60
42
42
50
57
54
66
48
62
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Young of Hornsey Margaret Omolola Young F 01-May-04 52 N Life Apps Com N
Alliance David Alliance M 01-May-04 71 N Life Multiple N
Bhattacharyya Sir Sushantha Kumar Bhattacharyya M 01-May-04 63 N Life Multiple N
Broers Sir Alec Nigel Broers M 01-May-04 65 N Life Apps Com N
Cameron of Dillington Sir Ewen James Hanning Cameron M 01-May-04 54 N Life Apps Com N
Carter of Coles Patrick Robert Carter M 01-May-04 58 N Life Multiple N
Drayson Paul Rudd Drayson M 01-May-04 44 N Life Multiple N
Dykes Hugh John Maxwell Dykes M 01-May-04 64 N Life Multiple Y
Garden Sir Timothy Garden M 01-May-04 60 Y Life Multiple N
George Sir Edward Alan John George M 01-May-04 65 N Life Multiple N
Giddens Anthony Giddens M 01-May-04 66 N Life Multiple N
Gould of Brookwood Philip Gould M 01-May-04 54 N Life Multiple N
Griffiths of Burry Port Leslie John Griffiths M 01-May-04 62 N Life Multiple N
Hart of Chilton Garry Richard Rushby Hart M 01-May-04 63 N Life Multiple N
Ballyedmond Edward Enda Haughey M 01-May-04 60 N Life Multiple N
Haworth Alan Robert Haworth M 01-May-04 56 N Life Multiple N
Howard of Rising Greville Patrick Charles Howard M 01-May-04 63 N Life Multiple N
Kalms Sir Harold Stanley Kalms M 01-May-04 72 N Life Multiple N
Kerr of Kinlochard Sir John Olav Kerr M 01-May-04 62 N Life Multiple N
Laidlaw Irvine Alan Stewart Laidlaw M 01-May-04 61 N Life Multiple N
Leitch Alexander Park Leitch M 01-May-04 56 N Life Multiple N
McKenzie of Luton William David McKenzie M 01-May-04 57 N Life Multiple N
Maxton John Alston Maxton M 01-May-04 67 N Life Multiple Y
Rana Diljit Singh Rana M 01-May-04 65 N Life Apps Com N
Roberts of Llandudno John Roger Roberts M 01-May-04 68 N Life Multiple N
Rosser Richard Andrew Rosser M 01-May-04 59 N Life Multiple N
Rowlands Edward Rowlands M 01-May-04 64 N Life Multiple Y
Snape Peter Charles Snape M 01-May-04 62 N Life Multiple Y
Steinberg Leonard Steinberg M 01-May-04 67 N Life Multiple N
Truscott Peter Derek Truscott M 01-May-04 45 N Life Multiple Y



Date Age when

Title Name Gender announced  announced Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Tunnicliffe Denis Tunnicliffe M 01-May-04 61 N Life Multiple N
Vallance of Tummel Sir lain David Thomas Vallance M 01-May-04 60 N Life Multiple N
Young of Norwood Green Sir Anthony lan Young M 01-May-04 62 N Life Multiple N
Kinnock Neil Gordon Kinnock M 30-Oct-04 62 N Life Ad hoc Y
Patten of Barnes Christopher Francis Patten M 30-Oct-04 60 N Life Ad hoc Y
Hope of Thornes David Michael Hope M 21-Jan-05 64 N Life Ad hoc N
Stevens of Kirkwhelpington Sir John Arthur Stevens M 31-Jan-05 62 N Life Ad hoc N
Fritchie Dame Irene Tordoff Fritchie F 22-Mar-05 62 N Life Apps Com N
Ramsbotham Sir David John Ramsbotham M 22-Mar-05 70 N Life Apps Com N
Adonis Andrew Adonis M 09-May-05 42 N Life Ad hoc N
Adams of Craigielea Katherine Patricia Irene Adams F 13-May-05 57 N Life Dissolution Y
Bottomley of Nettlestone Virginia Hilda Brunette Maxwell Bottomley F 13-May-05 57 N Life Dissolution Y
Clark of Calton Lynda Margaret Clark F 13-May-05 56 N Life Dissolution Y
Corston Jean Ann Corston F 13-May-05 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Morris of Yardley Estelle Morris F 13-May-05 52 N Life Dissolution Y
Shephard of Northwold Gillian Patricia Shephard F 13-May-05 65 N Life Dissolution Y
Taylor of Bolton Winifred Ann Taylor F 13-May-05 57 N Life Dissolution Y
Tonge Jennifer Louise Tonge F 13-May-05 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Anderson of Swansea Donald Anderson M 13-May-05 65 N Life Dissolution Y
Bilston Dennis Turner M 13-May-05 62 N Life Dissolution Y
Chidgey David William George Chidgey M 13-May-05 62 N Life Dissolution Y
Cunningham of Felling John Anderson Cunningham M 13-May-05 65 N Life Dissolution Y
Foster of Bishop Auckland Derek Foster M 13-May-05 67 N Life Dissolution Y
Foulkes of Cumnock George Foulkes M 13-May-05 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Goodlad Sir Alastair Robertson Goodlad M 13-May-05 61 N Life Dissolution Y
Hamilton of Epsom Sir Archibald Gavin Hamilton M 13-May-05 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Howarth of Newport Alan Thomas Howarth M 13-May-05 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Jones of Cheltenham Nigel David Jones M 13-May-05 57 N Life Dissolution Y
Kirkwood of Kirkhope Sir Archibald Johnstone Kirkwood M 13-May-05 59 N Life Dissolution Y
Lyell of Markyate Sir Nicholas Walter Lyell M 13-May-05 66 N Life Dissolution Y
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Mawhinney Sir Brian Stanley Mawhinney M 13-May-05 64 N Life Dissolution Y
Moonie Lewis George Moonie M 13-May-05 58 N Life Dissolution Y
O'Neill of Clackmannan Martin John O'Neill M 13-May-05 60 N Life Dissolution Y
Smith of Finsbury Christopher Robert Smith M 13-May-05 53 N Life Dissolution Y
Soley Clive Stafford Soley M 13-May-05 66 N Life Dissolution Y
Stratford Anthony Louis Banks M 13-May-05 62 Y Life Dissolution Y
Tyler Paul Archer Tyler M 13-May-05 63 N Life Dissolution Y
Deech Ruth Lynn Deech F 22-Jul-05 62 N Life Apps Com N
Valentine Josephine Clare Valentine F 22-Jul-05 46 N Life Apps Com N
Hastings of Scarisbrick Michael John Hastings M 22-Jul-05 47 N Life Apps Com N
Rees of Ludlow Martin John Rees M 22-Jul-05 63 N Life Apps Com N
Turner of Ecchinswell Jonathan Adair Turner M 22-Jul-05 49 N Life Apps Com N
Turnbull Sir Andrew Turnbull M 28-Jul-05 60 N Life Ad hoc N
Mance Sir Jonathan Hugh Mance M 03-Oct-05 62 N Law Ad hoc N
Crisp Sir Edmund Nigel Ramsay Crisp M 07-Mar-06 54 N Life Ad hoc N
Davidson of Glen Clova Neil Forbes Davidson M 21-Mar-06 55 N Life Ad hoc N
Ford Margaret Anne Ford F 10-Apr-06 48 N Life Multiple N
Jones of Whitchurch Margaret Beryl Jones F 10-Apr-06 50 N Life Multiple N
Kingsmill Denise Patricia Byrne Kingsmill F 10-Apr-06 58 N Life Multiple N
Paisley of St George's Eileen Emily Paisley F 10-Apr-06 74 N Life Multiple N
Quin Joyce Gwendolen Quin F 10-Apr-06 61 N Life Multiple Y
Thomas of Winchester Celia Majorie Thomas F 10-Apr-06 60 N Life Multiple N
Verma Sandip Verma F 10-Apr-06 46 N Life Multiple N
Boyd of Duncansby Colin David Boyd M 10-Apr-06 52 N Life Multiple N
Bradley Keith John Charles Bradley M 10-Apr-06 55 N Life Multiple Y
Browne of Belmont Wallace Hamilton Browne M 10-Apr-06 58 N Life Multiple N
Bruce-Lockhart Sir Alexander John Bruce-Lockhart M 10-Apr-06 63 N Life Multiple N
Burnett John Patrick Aubone Burnett M 10-Apr-06 60 N Life Multiple Y
Cotter Brian Joseph Michael Cotter M 10-Apr-06 67 N Life Multiple Y
James of Blackheath David Noel James M 10-Apr-06 68 N Life Multiple N
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Leach of Fairford

Lee of Trafford
Marland

Morris of Handsworth
Morrow

Sheikh

Taylor of Holbeach
Teverson

Trimble

Butler-Sloss
Meacher

Bilimoria

Dear

Low of Dalston

Patel of Bradford
Rowe-Beddoe
Harries of Pentregarth
Jay of Ewelme
Walker of Aldringham
Neuberger of Abbotsbury
Campbell of Surbiton
Coussins

Bew

Hameed

Krebs

Mawson

Vadera

Darzi of Denham
Jones of Birmingham

Malloch-Brown

Charles Guy Rodney Leach
John Robert Louis Lee
Jonathan Peter Marland

Sir William Manuel Morris
Maurice George Morrow
Mohamed lltaf Sheikh

John Derek Taylor

Robin Teverson

William David Trimble

Dame Ann Elizabeth Oldfield Butler-Sloss
Molly Christine Meacher

Karan Faridoon Bilimoria

Sir Geoffrey James Dear

Colin MacKenzie Low

Kamlesh Kumar Patel

Sir David Sydney Rowe-Beddoe
Richard Douglas Harries

Sir Michael Hastings Jay
General Sir Michael John Dawson Walker
Sir David Edmond Neuberger
Dame Jane Susan Campbell
Jean Elizabeth Coussins

Paul Anthony Elliott Bew
Khalid Hameed

Sir John Richard Krebs

Andrew Mawson

Shriti Vadera

Sir Ara Warkes Darzi

Sir Digby Marritt Jones

Sir George Mark Malloch-Brown
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Title Name Gender annlzitr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
West of Spithead Sir Alan William John West M 29-Jun-07 59 N Life Ad hoc N
Janvrin Sir Robin Berry Janvrin M 24-Jul-07 60 N Life Ad hoc N
Garden of Frognal Lady Susan Elizabeth Garden F 13-Sep-07 63 N Life Multiple N
Neville-Jones Dame Lilian Pauline Neville-Jones F 13-Sep-07 67 N Life Multiple N
Warsi Sayeeda Hussain-Warsi F 13-Sep-07 36 N Life Multiple N
Wallace of Tankerness James Robert Wallace M 13-Sep-07 53 N Life Multiple Y
Afshar Haleh Afshar F 18-Oct-07 62/3 N Life Apps Com N
Stern of Brentford Sir Nicholas Herbert Stern M 18-Oct-07 61 N Life Apps Com N
Manningham-Buller Dame Elizabeth Lydia Manningham-Buller F 18-Apr-08 59 N Life Apps Com N
Mogg Sir John Frederick Mogg M 18-Apr-08 64 N Life Apps Com N
Smith of Kelvin Sir Robert Haldane Smith M 18-Apr-08 63 N Life Apps Com N
Bates Michael Walton Bates M 22-May-08 47 N Life Ad hoc Y
Notes

* Hereditary peer given life peerage in the honours list of 2nd November 1999 - see Part 3.
+ Hereditary peer created after 1958 and therefore already included in the database.

# Hereditary peers formerly members of the House given life peerages in the list of 31st March 2000, having been excluded under the House of Lords Act 1999 - see Part 3.



Appendix 2. Women peers



Title

Name

Gender

Date Age when
announced announced

Deceased Type of peer Type of list

Former MP

Elliot of Harwood
Ravensdale of Kedleston
Swanborough

Wootton of Abinger
Horsburgh

Summerskill

Burton of Coventry
Gaitskell

Northchurch

Brooke of Ystradfellte
Emmet of Amberley
Asquith of Yarnbury
Phillips

Plummer
Spencer-Churchill
Hylton-Foster

Stocks

Sharp

Serota

Birk

Llewelyn-Davies of Hastoe
Masham of Ilton
Tweedsmuir of Belhelvie
Bacon

Lee of Asheridge

White

MacLeod of Borve
Seear

Young

Elles

Dame Katherine Elliot

Mary Irene Curzon

Dame Stella Isaacs

Barbara Frances Wootton Wright
Dame Florence Gertrude Horsburgh
Edith Clara Summerskill

Elaine Frances Burton

Anna Dora Gaitskell

Dame Frances Joan Davidson
Dame Barbara Muriel Brooke
Evelyn Violet Elizabeth Emmet
Dame Helen Violet Bonham-Carter
Norah Phillips

Beatrice Plummer

Dame Clementine Ogilvy Spencer-Churchill
Audrey Pellow Hylton-Foster

Mary Danvers Stocks

Dame Evelyn Adelaide Sharp
Beatrice Serota

Alma Lillian Birk

Anne Patricia Llewelyn-Davies
Susan Lillian Primrose Cunliffe-Lister
Priscilla Jean Fortescue Buchan
Alice Martha Bacon

Jennie Lee

Eirene Lloyd White

Evelyn Hester MacLeod

Beatrice Nancy Seear

Janet Mary Young

Diana Louie Elles
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Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Sharples Pamela Sharples F 31-May-73 50 N Life Multiple N
Hornsby-Smith Dame Margaret Patricia Hornsby-Smith F 05-Apr-74 60 Y Life Dissolution Y
Pike Dame Irene Mervyn Parmicott Pike F 05-Apr-74 55 Y Life Dissolution Y
Robson of Kiddington Inga-Stina Robson F 11-Apr-74 54 Y Life Dissolution N
Falkender Marcia Matilda Williams F 02-May-74 42 N Life Dissolution N
Fisher of Rednal Doris Mary Gertrude Fisher F 02-May-74 54 Y Life Dissolution Y
Stedman Phyllis Stedman F 02-May-74 57 Y Life Dissolution N
Delacourt-Smith of Alteryn Margaret Rosalind Delacourt-Smith F 15-Jun-74 58 N Life Birthday N
Stewart of Alvechurch Mary Elizabeth Henderson Stewart F 06-Dec-74 71 Y Life Dissolution N
Vickers Dame Joan Helen Vickers F 06-Dec-74 67 Y Life Dissolution Y
Ward of North Tyneside Dame Irene Mary Bewick Ward F 06-Dec-74 79 Y Life Dissolution Y
Faithfull Lucy Faithfull F 18-Dec-75 64 Y Life Multiple N
Jackson of Lodsworth Dame Barbara Mary Jackson F 12-Jun-76 62 Y Life Birthday N
Lockwood Betty Lockwood F 31-Dec-77 53 N Life New Year N
David Nora Radcliff David F 21-Mar-78 64 N Life Multiple N
Denington Dame Evelyn Joyce Denington F 03-Jun-78 70 Y Life Birthday N
Ryder of Warsaw Margaret Susan Ryder F 03-Jun-78 54 Y Life Birthday N
Jeger Lena May Jeger F 15-Jun-79 63 Y Life Dissolution Y
Airey of Abingdon Diana Josceline Barbara Neave F 26-Jun-79 59 Y Life Birthday N
McFarlane of Llandaff Jean Kennedy McFarlane F 26-Jun-79 53 N Life Birthday N
Skrimshire of Quarter Margaret Betty Harvie Anderson F 26-Jun-79 64 Y Life Birthday Y
Trumpington Jean Alys Barker F 08-Jan-80 58 N Life Multiple N
Ewart-Biggs Felicity Jane Ewart-Biggs F 14-Apr-81 52 Y Life Multiple N
Gardner of Parkes Rachel Trixie Anne Gardner F 14-Apr-81 53 N Life Multiple N
Lane-Fox Felicity Lane-Fox F 14-Apr-81 62 Y Life Multiple N
Platt of Writtle Beryl Catherine Platt F 14-Apr-81 57 N Life Multiple N
Carnegy of Lour Elizabeth Patricia Carnegy F 12-Jun-82 57 N Life Birthday N
Cox Caroline Ann Cox F 15-Dec-82 45 N Life Multiple N
Nicol Olive Mary Wendy Nicol F 15-Dec-82 59 N Life Multiple N
Warnock Dame Helen Mary Warnock F 31-Dec-84 60 N Life New Year N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Hooper Gloria Dorothy Hooper F 03-Apr-85 45 N Life Multiple Y
Turner of Camden Muriel Winifred Turner F 03-Apr-85 62 N Life Multiple N
Blatch Emily May Blatch F 12-Feb-87 49 Y Life Multiple N
Blackstone Tessa Ann Vosper Blackstone F 13-Feb-87 44 N Life Multiple N
Hart of South Lanark Dame Judith Hart F 31-Jul-87 62 Y Life Dissolution Y
Oppenheim-Barnes Sally Oppenheim-Barnes F 31-Dec-88 58 N Life New Year Y
Park of Monmouth Daphne Margaret Sybil Desiree Park F 30-Dec-89 68 N Life New Year N
Brigstocke Heather Renwick Brigstocke F 04-Apr-90 60 Y Life Multiple N
Cumberlege Julia Frances Cumberledge F 04-Apr-90 47 N Life Multiple N
Eccles of Moulton Diana Catherine Eccles F 04-Apr-90 56 N Life Multiple N
Flather Shreela Flather F 04-Apr-90 56 N Life Multiple N
Hollis of Heigham Patricia Lesley Hollis F 04-Apr-90 48 N Life Multiple N
Castle of Blackburn Barbara Anne Castle F 16-Jun-90 79 Y Life Birthday Y
Dunn Dame Lydia Dunn F 16-Jun-90 50 N Life Birthday N
Seccombe Dame Joan Anna Dalziel Seccombe F 20-Dec-90 60 N Life Resignation N
James of Holland Park Phyllis Dorothy James F 31-Dec-90 70 N Life New Year N
Denton of Wakefield Jean Denton F 29-Apr-91 55 Y Life Multiple N
Hamwee Sally Rachel Hamwee F 29-Apr-91 44 N Life Multiple N
Hilton of Eggardon Jennifer Hilton F 29-Apr-91 55 N Life Multiple N
Mallalieu Ann Mallalieu F 29-Apr-91 45 N Life Multiple N
O'Cathain Detta O'Cathain F 29-Apr-91 53 N Life Multiple N
Perry of Southwark Pauline Perry F 15-Jun-91 59 N Life Birthday N
Chalker of Wallasey Lynda Chalker F 13-Apr-92 49 N Life Ad hoc Y
Thatcher Margaret Hilda Thatcher F 06-Jun-92 66 N Life Dissolution Y
Jay of Paddington Margaret Ann Jay F 13-Jun-92 52 N Life Multiple N
Williams of Crosby Shirley Vivien Teresa Brittain Williams F 31-Dec-92 62 N Life New Year Y
Dean of Thornton-le-Fylde Brenda McDowall F 13-Aug-93 50 N Life Multiple N
Gould of Potternewton Joyce Brenda Gould F 13-Aug-93 60 N Life Multiple N
Miller of Hendon Doreen Miller F 13-Aug-93 60 N Life Multiple N
Farrington of Ribbleton Josephine Farrington F 20-Aug-94 54 N Life Multiple N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Rawlings Patricia Elizabeth Rawlings F 20-Aug-94 55 N Life Multiple Y
Thomas of Walliswood Susan Petronella Thomas F 20-Aug-94 58 N Life Multiple N
Hogg Sarah Elizabeth Mary Hogg F 30-Dec-94 48 N Life New Year N
Smith of Gilmorehill Elizabeth Margaret Smith F 30-Dec-94 54 N Life New Year N
Hayman Helene Valerie Hayman F 17-Nov-95 46 N Life Multiple Y
Wilcox Judith Ann Wilcox F 17-Nov-95 55 N Life Multiple N
Lloyd of Highbury Dame June Kathleen Lloyd F 15-Jun-96 68 Y Life Birthday N
Anelay of St. Johns Dame Joyce Anne Anelay F 21-Aug-96 49 N Life Multiple N
Byford Dame Hazel Byford F 21-Aug-96 55 N Life Multiple N
Ramsay of Cartvale Meta Ramsay F 21-Aug-96 60 N Life Multiple N
Symons of Vernham Dean Elizabeth Conway Symons F 21-Aug-96 45 N Life Multiple N
Emerton Dame Audrey Caroline Emerton F 30-Dec-96 61 N Life New Year N
Lestor of Eccles Joan Lestor F 18-Apr-97 65 Y Life Dissolution Y
Amos Valerie Ann Amos F 01-Aug-97 43 N Life Multiple N
Fookes Dame Janet Evelyn Fookes F 01-Aug-97 61 N Life Resignation Y
Kennedy of The Shaws Helena Ann Kennedy F 01-Aug-97 47 N Life Multiple N
Knight of Collingtree Dame Jill Knight F 01-Aug-97 70 N Life Resignation Y
Linklater of Butterstone Veronica Linklater F 01-Aug-97 54 N Life Multiple N
Ludford Sarah Ann Ludford F 01-Aug-97 46 N Life Multiple N
Maddock Diana Maddock F 01-Aug-97 52 N Life Multiple Y
Nicholson of Winterbourne Emma Harriet Nicholson F 01-Aug-97 55 N Life Multiple Y
Pitkeathley Jill Elizabeth Pitkeathley F 01-Aug-97 57 N Life Multiple N
Rendell of Babergh Ruth Barbara Rendell F 01-Aug-97 67 N Life Multiple N
Scotland of Asthal Patricia Janet Scotland F 01-Aug-97 42 N Life Multiple N
Young of Old Scone Barbara Scott Young F 01-Aug-97 49 N Life Multiple N
Richardson of Calow Kathleen Margaret Richardson F 13-Jun-98 60 N Life Birthday N
Buscombe Peta Jane Buscombe F 20-Jun-98 44 N Life Multiple N
Crawley Christine Mary Crawley F 20-Jun-98 48 N Life Multiple Y
Goudie Mary Teresa Goudie F 20-Jun-98 52 N Life Multiple N
Miller of Chilthorne Domer Susan Elizabeth Miller F 20-Jun-98 44 N Life Multiple N



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Sharp of Guildford Margaret Lucy Sharp F 20-Jun-98 59 N Life Multiple N
Thornton Glenys Thornton F 20-Jun-98 45 N Life Multiple N
Uddin Polla Manzilla Uddin F 20-Jun-98 38 N Life Multiple N
O'Neill of Bengarve Onora Sylvia O'Neill F 31-Dec-98 57 N Life New Year N
Prashar Usha Kumari Prashar F 12-Jun-99 50 N Life Birthday N
Stern Vivien Helen Stern F 12-Jun-99 57 N Life Birthday N
Ashton of Upholland Catherine Margaret Ashton F 19-Jun-99 43 N Life Multiple N
Barker Elizabeth Jean Barker F 19-Jun-99 38 N Life Multiple N
Blood May Blood F 19-Jun-99 61 N Life Multiple N
Gale Anita Gale F 19-Jun-99 58 N Life Multiple N
Hanham Joan Brownlow Hanham F 19-Jun-99 59 N Life Multiple N
Harris of Richmond Angela Felicity Harris F 19-Jun-99 55 N Life Multiple N
Howells of St. Davids Rosalind Patricia-Anne Howells F 19-Jun-99 68 N Life Multiple N
Massey of Darwen Doreen Elizabeth Massey F 19-Jun-99 60 N Life Multiple N
Mclntosh of Hudnall Genista Mary Mclntosh F 19-Jun-99 52 N Life Multiple N
Warwick of Undercliffe Diana Warwick F 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
Whitaker Janet Alison Whitaker F 19-Jun-99 63 N Life Multiple N
Wilkins Rosalie Catherine Wilkins F 19-Jun-99 53 N Life Multiple N
Greengross Sally Ralea Greengross F 31-Dec-99 64 N Life New Year N
Andrews Elizabeth Kay Andrews F 31-Mar-00 56 N Life Multiple N
Billingham Angela Theodora Billingham F 31-Mar-00 60 N Life Multiple Y
Cohen of Pimlico Janet Cohen F 31-Mar-00 59 N Life Multiple N
Gibson of Market Rasen Anne Gibson F 31-Mar-00 59 N Life Multiple N
Noakes Dame Sheila Valerie Masters F 31-Mar-00 50 N Life Multiple N
Northover Lindsay Patricia Northover F 31-Mar-00 45 N Life Multiple N
Scott of Needham Market Rosalind Carol Scott F 31-Mar-00 42 N Life Multiple N
Walmsley Joan Margaret Walmsley F 31-Mar-00 56 N Life Multiple N
Boothroyd Betty Boothroyd F 24-0Oct-00 71 N Life Ad hoc Y
Finlay of Llandaff llora Gillian Finlay F 26-Apr-01 52 N Life Apps Com N
Greenfield Susan Adele Greenfield F 26-Apr-01 50 N Life Apps Com N
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Howarth of Breckland
Howe of Idlicote
Golding

Michie of Gallanach
Morgan of Huyton
Hale of Richmond
Bonham-Carter of Yarnbury
Chapman

D'Souza

Falkner of Margravine
Henig

McDonagh

Morgan of Drefelin
Morris of Bolton
Murphy

Neuberger

Prosser

Royall of Blaisdon
Wall of New Barnet
Young of Hornsey
Fritchie

Adams of Craigielea
Bottomley of Nettlestone
Clark of Calton
Corston

Morris of Yardley
Shephard of Northwold
Taylor of Bolton

Tonge

Deech

Valerie Georgina Howarth

Elspeth Rosamund Morton, Lady Howe of Aberavon

Llinos Golding

Janet Ray Michie

Sally Morgan

Dame Brenda Marjorie Hale
Jane Bonham Carter

Nicola Jane Chapman

Frances Gertrude Claire D'Souza
Kishwer Falkner

Ruth Beatrice Henig

Margaret Josephine McDonagh
Delyth Jane Morgan

Patricia Morris

Elaine Murphy

Dame Julia Babette Sarah Neuberger
Margaret Theresa Prosser

Janet Anne Royall

Margaret Mary Wall

Margaret Omolola Young

Dame Irene Tordoff Fritchie
Katherine Patricia Irene Adams
Virginia Hilda Brunette Maxwell Bottomley
Lynda Margaret Clark

Jean Ann Corston

Estelle Morris

Gillian Patricia Shephard
Winifred Ann Taylor

Jennifer Louise Tonge

Ruth Lynn Deech
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Title Name Gender annlzitr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Valentine Josephine Clare Valentine F 22-Jul-05 46 N Life Apps Com N
Ford Margaret Anne Ford F 10-Apr-06 48 N Life Multiple N
Jones of Whitchurch Margaret Beryl Jones F 10-Apr-06 50 N Life Multiple N
Kingsmill Denise Patricia Byrne Kingsmill F 10-Apr-06 58 N Life Multiple N
Paisley of St George's Eileen Emily Paisley F 10-Apr-06 74 N Life Multiple N
Quin Joyce Gwendolen Quin F 10-Apr-06 61 N Life Multiple Y
Thomas of Winchester Celia Majorie Thomas F 10-Apr-06 60 N Life Multiple N
Verma Sandip Verma F 10-Apr-06 46 N Life Multiple N
Butler-Sloss Dame Ann Elizabeth Oldfield Butler-Sloss F 03-May-06 72 N Life Apps Com N
Meacher Molly Christine Meacher F 03-May-06 65 N Life Apps Com N
Campbell of Surbiton Dame Jane Susan Campbell F 14-Feb-07 47 N Life Apps Com N
Coussins Jean Elizabeth Coussins F 14-Feb-07 56 N Life Apps Com N
Vadera Shriti Vadera F 29-Jun-07 45 N Life Ad hoc N
Garden of Frognal Lady Susan Elizabeth Garden F 13-Sep-07 63 N Life Multiple N
Neville-Jones Dame Lilian Pauline Neville-Jones F 13-Sep-07 67 N Life Multiple N
Warsi Sayeeda Hussain-Warsi F 13-Sep-07 36 N Life Multiple N
Afshar Haleh Afshar F 18-Oct-07 62/3 N Life Apps Com N
Manningham-Buller Dame Elizabeth Lydia Manningham-Buller F 18-Apr-08 59 N Life Apps Com N



Appendix 3: Peerages created under the Appellate
Jurisdiction Act 1876



Title Name Gender ann%itr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Jenkins Sir David Llewelyn Jenkins M 06-Apr-59 59 Y Law Ad hoc N
Morris of Borth-y-Gest Sir John William Morris M 07-Jan-60 63 Y Law Ad hoc N
Hodson Sir Francis Lord Charlton Hodson M 01-Oct-60 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Guest Christopher William Graham Guest M 20-Jan-61 59 Y Law Ad hoc N
Devlin Sir Patrick Arthur Devlin M 11-Oct-61 55 Y Law Ad hoc N
Pearce Sir Edward Holroyd Pearce M 19-Apr-62 61 Y Law Ad hoc N
Upjohn Sir Gerald Ritchie Upjohn M 26-Nov-63 60 Y Law Ad hoc N
Donovan Sir Terence Norbert Donovan M 11-Jan-64 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Wilberforce Sir Richard Orme Wilberforce M 01-Oct-64 57 Y Law Ad hoc N
Pearson Sir Colin Hargreaves Pearson M 18-Feb-65 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Diplock Sir William John Kenneth Diplock M 30-Sep-68 60 Y Law Ad hoc N
Cross of Chelsea Sir Arthur Geoffrey Neale Cross M 12-Mar-71 66 Y Law Ad hoc N
Kilbrandon Charles James Dalrymple Shaw M 04-Oct-71 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Salmon Sir Cyril Barnet Salmon M 10-Jan-72 68 Y Law Ad hoc N
Edmund-Davies Sir Herbert Edmund Davies M 01-Oct-74 68 Y Law Ad hoc N
Fraser of Tullybelton Walter lan Reid Fraser M 13-Jan-75 63 Y Law Ad hoc N
Russell of Killowen Sir Charles Ritchie Russell M 30-Sep-75 67 Y Law Ad hoc N
Keith of Kinkel Henry Shanks Keith M 10-Jan-77 54 Y Law Ad hoc N
Scarman Sir Leslie George Scarman M 30-Sep-77 66 Y Law Ad hoc N
Lane Sir Geoffrey Dawson Lane M 28-Sep-79 61 Y Law Ad hoc N
Roskill Sir Eustace Wentworth Roskill M 15-Apr-80 69 Y Law Ad hoc N
Bridge of Harwich Sir Nigel Cyprian Bridge M 29-Sep-80 63 Y Law Ad hoc N
Brandon of Oakbrook Sir Henry Vivian Brandon M 24-Sep-81 61 Y Law Ad hoc N
Brightman Sir John Anson Brightman M 12-Mar-82 70 Y Law Ad hoc N
Templeman Sir Sydney William Templeman M 30-Sep-82 62 N Law Ad hoc N
Griffiths Sir William Hugh Griffiths M 23-May-85 61 N Law Ad hoc N
Ackner Sir Desmond James Conrad Ackner M 30-Jan-86 65 Y Law Ad hoc N
Oliver of Aylmerton Sir Peter Raymond Oliver M 31-Jan-86 64 Y Law Ad hoc N
Goff of Chieveley Sir Robert Lionel Archibald Goff M 06-Feb-86 59 N Law Ad hoc N
Jauncey of Tullichettle Sir Charles Eliot Jauncey M 09-Feb-88 62 Y Law Ad hoc N
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Browne-Wilkinson

Mustill

Slynn of Hadley

Woolf

Lloyd of Berwick

Nolan

Nicholls of Birkenhead
Steyn

Hoffmann

Clyde

Hutton

Saville of Newdigate
Phillips of Worth Matravers
Hobhouse of Woodborough
Millett

Scott of Foscote

Walker of Gestingthorpe
Hale of Richmond
Carswell

Brown of Eaton-under-Heywood
Mance

Neuberger of Abbotsbury

Sir Nicolas Browne-Wilkinson
Sir Michael John Mustill

Sir Gordon Slynn

Sir Harry Kenneth Woolf

Sir Anthony John Leslie Lloyd
Sir Michael Patrick Nolan

Sir Donald James Nicholls
Sir Johan van Zyl Steyn

Sir Leonard Hubert Hoffmann
James John Clyde

Sir James Brian Edward Hutton
Sir Mark Oliver Saville

Sir Nicolas Addison Phillips
Sir John Stewart Hobhouse
Sir Peter Julian Millett

Sir Richard Rashleigh Folliott Scott
Sir Robert Walker

Dame Brenda Marjorie Hale
Robert Douglas Carswell

Sir Simon Denis Brown

Sir Jonathan Hugh Mance

Sir David Edmond Neuberger
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Appendix 4. Appointments Commission



Date Age when

Title Name Gender
announced announced

Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP

Finlay of Llandaff llora Gillian Finlay F 26-Apr-01 52 N Life Apps Com N
Greenfield Susan Adele Greenfield F 26-Apr-01 50 N Life Apps Com N
Howarth of Breckland Valerie Georgina Howarth F 26-Apr-01 60 N Life Apps Com N
Howe of Idlicote Elspeth Rosamund Morton, Lady Howe of Aberavon F 26-Apr-01 69 N Life Apps Com N
Adebowale Victor Olufemi Adebowale M 26-Apr-01 38 N Life Apps Com N
Best Richard Stuart Best M 26-Apr-01 55 N Life Apps Com N
Bhatia Amirali Alibhai Bhatia M 26-Apr-01 69 N Life Apps Com N
Browne of Madingley Sir Edmund John Phillip Browne M 26-Apr-01 53 N Life Apps Com N
Chan Michael Chew Koon Chan M 26-Apr-01 61 Y Life Apps Com N
Condon Sir Paul Leslie Condon M 26-Apr-01 54 N Life Apps Com N
Hannay of Chiswick Sir David Hugh Alexander Hannay M 26-Apr-01 65 N Life Apps Com N
May of Oxford Sir Robert McCredie May M 26-Apr-01 65 N Life Apps Com N
Moser Sir Claus Adolf Moser M 26-Apr-01 78 N Life Apps Com N
Ouseley Sir Herman George Ouseley M 26-Apr-01 56 N Life Apps Com N
Sutherland of Houndwood Sir Stewart Ross Sutherland M 26-Apr-01 60 N Life Apps Com N
Chapman Nicola Jane Chapman F 01-May-04 42 N Life Apps Com N
D'Souza Frances Gertrude Claire D'Souza F 01-May-04 60 N Life Apps Com N
Murphy Elaine Murphy F 01-May-04 57 N Life Apps Com N
Young of Hornsey Margaret Omolola Young F 01-May-04 52 N Life Apps Com N
Broers Sir Alec Nigel Broers M 01-May-04 65 N Life Apps Com N
Cameron of Dillington Sir Ewen James Hanning Cameron M 01-May-04 54 N Life Apps Com N
Rana Diljit Singh Rana M 01-May-04 65 N Life Apps Com N
Fritchie Dame Irene Tordoff Fritchie F 22-Mar-05 62 N Life Apps Com N
Ramsbotham Sir David John Ramsbotham M 22-Mar-05 70 N Life Apps Com N
Deech Ruth Lynn Deech F 22-Jul-05 62 N Life Apps Com N
Valentine Josephine Clare Valentine F 22-Jul-05 46 N Life Apps Com N
Hastings of Scarisbrick Michael John Hastings M 22-Jul-05 47 N Life Apps Com N
Rees of Ludlow Martin John Rees M 22-Jul-05 63 N Life Apps Com N
Turner of Ecchinswell Jonathan Adair Turner M 22-Jul-05 49 N Life Apps Com N
Butler-Sloss Dame Ann Elizabeth Oldfield Butler-Sloss F 03-May-06 72 N Life Apps Com N



Title Name Gender annlzitr?ced ;liil\:vnhce;d Deceased Type of peer Type of list Former MP
Meacher Molly Christine Meacher F 03-May-06 65 N Life Apps Com N
Bilimoria Karan Faridoon Bilimoria M 03-May-06 44 N Life Apps Com N
Dear Sir Geoffrey James Dear M 03-May-06 68 N Life Apps Com N
Low of Dalston Colin MacKenzie Low M 03-May-06 63 N Life Apps Com N
Patel of Bradford Kamlesh Kumar Patel M 03-May-06 45 N Life Apps Com N
Rowe-Beddoe Sir David Sydney Rowe-Beddoe M 03-May-06 68 N Life Apps Com N
Campbell of Surbiton Dame Jane Susan Campbell F 14-Feb-07 47 N Life Apps Com N
Coussins Jean Elizabeth Coussins F 14-Feb-07 56 N Life Apps Com N
Bew Paul Anthony Elliott Bew M 14-Feb-07 57 N Life Apps Com N
Hameed Khalid Hameed M 14-Feb-07 65 N Life Apps Com N
Krebs Sir John Richard Krebs M 14-Feb-07 61 N Life Apps Com N
Mawson Andrew Mawson M 14-Feb-07 52 N Life Apps Com N
Afshar Haleh Afshar F 18-Oct-07 62/3 N Life Apps Com N
Stern of Brentford Sir Nicholas Herbert Stern M 18-Oct-07 61 N Life Apps Com N
Manningham-Buller Dame Elizabeth Lydia Manningham-Buller F 18-Apr-08 59 N Life Apps Com N
Mogg Sir John Frederick Mogg M 18-Apr-08 64 N Life Apps Com N
Smith of Kelvin Sir Robert Haldane Smith M 18-Apr-08 63 N Life Apps Com N
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